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BLYMYER

September 13, 2002
BEI Job No. 88288

ENGINEERS,INC.

Mr. Mike Rogers Ay,
Arkansas Best Corporation 0’7790,
3801 Old Greenwood Road
P.O. Box 10048

Fort Smith, AR 72917-0048

Subject: Groundwater Sampling Event A,
G.I. Trucking Facility s,
1750 Adams Avenue
San Leandro, California
STID 1373

Dear Mr. Rogers:

This letter documents activities at the subject site (Figures 1 and 2) since the last groundwater
monitoring report. This includes the sampling of water from RW-2 located in the former
underground storage tank (UST) complex in 2001 and the recent sampling of groundwater at the site
for the 2002 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Event. The purpose of this work was to determine
if free product remained in the former UST complex, to assess the hydrocarbon concentrations in

- UST basin water, and to assess the changes in concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons in
groundwater surrounding the former UST complex.

“Ms. Eva Chu of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) had verbally
requested that these samples be collected in order to help determine future actions at the site.

1.0 Introduction
1.1 Background

For a complete background please refer to previous monitoring reports by Blymyer Engineers, Inc.,
such as the monitoring report entitled First Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Event of 1998,
dated May 13, 1998. An abbreviated description of more recent events is covered in this background
section. '

On June 6, 1996, Blymyer Engineers installed a second free product recovery well, RW-2, in the
southwestern corner of the UST complex and encountered a thin layer of relatively fresh free product
in both recovery wells, along with a darker product layer. The discovery of an apparent diesel
release was subsequently reported to the ACHCSA.
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As discussed in the Blymyer Engineers letter entitled Unauthorized Release, dated July 16, 1996,
the source of the release appears to have been localized in the westernmost fuel pump manway.
Specifically, gaskets in the fuel pump appeared to have been the source of the leak. According to
site personnel, the fuel pump was repaired and placed back in service. An unknown volume of diesel
product was released from this point. Based on an approximate UST basin area of 60 feet by 30 feet,
75% occupied by the existing USTs, an initial 0.25-foot thickness of clear free product, an assumed
porosity of 30% for the pea gravel backfill, and a relatively flat gradient, an estimate for the release
volume of approximately 250 gallons was calculated. In November 1996, during ongoing product
recovery operations, site personnel verbally reported a total inventory loss of approximately 165
gallons. This compares well with the recovery of approximately 178 gallons of free product since
that time.

Native soils surrounding the UST basin consist of multiple layers of silty clay, clayey siit, and clayey
fine sand. The hydraulic conductivity appears to be relatively low, based upon the trapping of older
free product within the UST basin years after the initial release, the low dissolved concentrations
of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total
xylenes (BTEX) in groundwater downgradient of the UST complex years after the initial release, and
the continued mounding of water in the UST basin.

In response to a Tier I risk assessment and request for case closure contained in a previous
monitoring report, the ACHCSA issued a letter dated February 3, 1998, requesting additional
groundwater sampling. The ACHCSA requested in particular that lacking free product, the recovery
wells should be included in the analytical program. The concern was expressed that although no

- significant contaminant concentrations appear to be escaping the UST basin, the fresher free product
in the UST basin may present a localized health risk. Using all water quality data from the recovery
and monitoring wells located at the site and in the UST basin, specifically the nondetectable
concentrations of BTEX inside and outside the UST basin, a comparison to the Tier I Table, as
‘modified for California Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) by the San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) from the American Society for Testing and Materials
(ASTM) 1739-95 document entitled Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action Applied at
Petroleum Release Sites (RBCA), dated November 1995, indicated that no apparent health risk was
present at the site due to the documented releases of diesel hydrocarbons.

Beginning on July 22, 1998, a series of conversations were held between Blymyer Engineers and the
ACHCSA regarding the future direction of activities at the site. On August 7, 1998, the ACHCSA
issued a letter requesting a more aggressive method of free product recovery from the UST basin and
the addition of polynuclear aromatic compounds (PN As) to the analytical program due to health risks
associated with these compounds. These compounds were only recently being requested in
analytical programs in the state of California due to the consideration of risk analysis as a case
closure method.
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In November 1998, Ms. Eva Chu replaced Mr. Brian Oliva as the ACHCSA project manager for the
site. Ms. Chu revisited site data and consuited with Mr. Chuck Head!lee of the RWQCB regarding
possible closure of the site. Due to the continued minimai presence of free product in the recovery
wells located in the UST basin, case closure was not recommended. However, the monitoring and
sampling interval was reduced from semi-annual to an annual basis for a minimum period of two
years beginning with the Spring 1999 monitoring event. If free product was not present in the
recovery wells located in the UST basin during the annual monitoring events, and should analytical
samples collected from the recovery wells due to lack of free product indicate no significant health
risks, then the case would be evaluated for closure once a risk management plan had been prepared
for the site.

OnFebruary 22, 1999, Arkansas Best Corporation (ABC; parent company of G.I. Trucking) reported
that two of the four USTs were taking on water and that tightness testing was being conducted. On
March 16, 1999, ABC reported that the two USTs taking on water had failed tightness testing. The
cause and source of the most recent failure had not been identified; however the USTs that failed
were removed from service, remaining fuel had been pumped in to the USTs that had not failed the
testing, and no free product was observed in the two recovery wells in the UST basin after the
failure. Tt appeared that the location of the points of failure in the USTs did not allow diesel product
to leak into the UST basin.

In June 1999, as aresult of the tightness testing failure, all four of the USTs were removed, and UST
closure soil samples were collected. Elevated concentrations of TPH as diesel were present at
locations around the basin perimeter. Concentrations of TPH as diesel were detected in excavation

- 801} samples ranging from 85 milligrams per kilogram (ig/kg) to 4,500 mg/kg. Low concentrations

of TPH as gasoline were also detected in these same excavation soil samples, but were reported to
contain significant concentrations of strongly aged gasoline or diesel range components. Very low
concentrations of ethylbenzene, toluene, and total xylenes were detected in several soil samples.
Gasoline is not known to have ever been stored in the USTs. Thus, the TPH as gasoline
concentrations are assumed to be representative of the lighter end of diesel fuel. Methyl tert-butyl
ether (MTBE) was not detected in any of the soil samples.

Additionally product was observed to be seeping from the sidewall. In consultation with the
ACHCSA and ABC, Blymyer Engineers directed the contractor to remove approximately 2
additional linear feet of native soil along the eastern, western, southern, and northeastern excavation
sidewails to attempt to clean up the soil further. The concentrations of TPH as diesel along the
sidewalls were effectively reduced, but still ranged from 620 to 2,400 mg/kg. Free product, however,
was no longer seeping into the excavation. A very low concentration of toluene was detected in one
sample, and very low concentrations of total xylenes were detected in most samples (maximum of
0.096 mg/kg). Groundwater monitoring well MW-4 was destroyed as a result of the removal of the
northwestern UST basin sidewall.
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In September 1999, at the request of the ACHCSA, Blymyer Engineers requested the analytical
laboratory to review the March 1999 groundwater analytical data to help determine if MTBE was
present in the groundwater samples. The laboratory reviewed the data from wells MW-2, MW-3,
and RW-2 and reported that only well MW-3 contained a detectable concentration of MTBE. MTBE
was present at a concentration of 17 micrograms per liter («g/L) in well MW-3. The detection of
MTBE was not confirmed by gas chromatograph/mass spectrometer (GC/MS) analysis (EPA Method
8260). This confirmation is required as MTBE coelutes with 3-methyl-pentane.

2.0 Data Collection
2.1 Water Sample Collection

A UST basin water sample was collected from recovery well RW-2 on May 30, 2001, and
groundwater samples were collected from wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-5, and basin water from well
RW-2 on June 18, 2002. The May 2001 water sample was collected by Blymyer Engineers in
general accordance with the Blymyer Engineers’ Standard Operating Procedure No. 3, previously
forwarded. However, multiple well volumes were not removed and standard sample parameters
were not collected as the sample was collected as a worst-case grab water sample. The June 2002
groundwater samples were collected by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine) in general accordance with
the Blaine Standard Operating Procedures for groundwater gauging and sampling. A copy of the
Blaine standards is included as Appendix A. Depth to groundwater, temperature, pH, conductivity,
and turbidity were measured initially and after the removal of each of three well casing volumes.

- The groundwater depth measurements and details of the monitoring well purging and sampling are

presented by Blaine in the Groundwater Sampling Report 020618-DA-1 and Well Monitoring Data
Sheets and Well Gauging Data sheet contained in the report. A copy is included as Appendix B.
Depth-to-groundwater measurements are presented in Table I. Historic and recent measurements
of groundwater depth are presented in Table I. All purge and decontamination water was stored in
Department of Transportation-approved, 55-gallon drums for future disposal.

2.2 Water Sample Analytical Methods

The May 2001 water sample from well RW-2 was submitted to McCampbell Analytical, Inc., a
Califomia-certified laboratory, on a standard 5-day turnaround time for analysis of TPH as diesel
by modified EPA Method 8015 and BTEX by EPA Method 8020. The June 2002 groundwater
samples from wells MW-2, MW-3, MW -5, and basin water sample from well RW-2 were submitted
to Sequoia Analytical, Inc., a California-certified laboratory, on a standard 10-day turnaround time
for analysis of TPH as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method
8020, semivolatile organic compounds (SVOCs) by EPA Method 8270, and volatile organic
compounds (VOCs), specifically for the fuel oxygenates, by EPA Method 8260B. Tables IT and III
summarize the current and all previous analytical results for groundwater samples collected from the
monitoring wells. The laboratory analytical report for the current sampling event is included as
Appendix C.
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2.3 Free Product Recovery

Measurable quantities of free product were present in the passive skimmer installed in recovery well
RW-1 during both sampling events. The Soak-eze® socks located in well RW-2 were not changed
during either monitoring event due to the lack of measurable hydrocarbons. Table I presents historic
and current groundwater and product depth measurements. Table IV contains a summary of the free
product volume recovered during past events and the approximate cumulative volume of free product
removed to date.

3.0 Discussion of Data
3.1 Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

During the June 2002 sampling event, in comparison with the previous groundwater sampling event
in March 1999, the conceniration of TPH as diesel remained nondetectable in the groundwater
sample collected from well MW-2 and increased in well MW-3 to a concentration similar to
concentrations observed after the 1996 release. In well MW-5 the concentration of TPH as diesel
slightly increased to above the detection limit from the last previous sampling conducted in August
1994. Recovery well RW-1 was not sampled in either the May 2001 or June 2002 events. In
recovery well RW-2, in comparison with the previous groundwater sampling event in March 1999,
the concentration of TPH as diesel decreased significantly from 74 milligrams per liter (mg/L) t0 9.0
mg/L.. In June 2002, the concentration in recovery well RW-2 increased significantly from 9.0 mg/L

- to 280 mg/L. (Table II).

The concentration of BTEX remained nondetectabie in wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-5, and in recovery
well RW-2 (at an elevated detection limits). Groundwater from recovery well RW-1 was not
submitted for analysis. BTEX have not been detected in the groundwater samples collected from
wells MW-2, MW-3. and RW-2 since discovery of the July 1996 release. MTBE was detected at
a concentration of 3.6 micrograms per liter (2g/L) only in well MW-3. To confirm the presence of
MTBE, and to investigate the presence of other fuel oxygenates in groundwater samples {from the
site, the groundwater sample, as the sample with the highest concentration of MTBE, was submitted
for limited VOC analysis by EPA Method 8260B. MTBE was confirmed to be present at a
concentration of 3.1 pg/L.. All other fuel oxygenates (ethanol, tert-Butyl alcohol, Di-isopropyl ether,
Ethyl tert-butyl ether, tert-Amyl methyl ether, 1,2-Dichloroethane, Ethylene dibromide) were not
present at standard limits of detection. -

Additionally, there were no detectable SVOC compounds, including the carcinogenic “benzo(a)-”’
PNA compounds, in the groundwater sample from well RW-2. It should be noted that the limits of
detection were elevated due to the presence of non-target compounds (Table ITI). It is of interest to
note that BTEX and PNAs are not detectable in water within the UST basin, nor have these
compounds been detectable in well MW-2 that is approximately 2 feet downgradient from the edge
of the UST basin. It appears that BTEX and PNAs are not migrating beyond the former UST basin.
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3.2 Recovered Free Product Data

Historically, the existing EZY® passive skimmer, installed in recovery well RW-1, was on amonthly
operation and maintenance schedule, overseen by on-site personnel, until August 1994. Thereafter,
until July 1996, the passive skimmer had been maintained quarterly by Blymyer Engineers, either
in concurrence with groundwater monitoring in the first and third quarters of the year or
independently of groundwater monitoring in the second and fourth quarters of the year. The
groundwater depth, the thickness of any pooled product, and the volume of recovered product were
measured on each site visit. In November 1995, approximately 0.25 gallons of free product were
recovered from the skimmer, and in February 1996, there was no measurable free product to be
recovered. After the discovery of fresh product in the UST basin in July 1996, Blymyer Engineers
used a second passive skimmer, a FAP pump, and Soak-eze® absorbent socks in varying
combinations to recover free product in wells RW-1 and RW-2. An increasing volume of product
was removed beginning in June 1996 (Table IV). Until the 1996 release, the cumulative volume of
free product removed since recovery began had only amounted to approximately 1.18 gallons. To
date approximately 180 gallons of free product have been recovered at the site. This compares
reasonably well to the inventory loss of approximately 165 gallons reported by site personnel.

During the May 2001 and June 2002 sampling events limited measurable quantities (50 milliliters
and 100 milliliters, respectively) of free product were present in recovery well RW-1. No sign of
free product was observed on the Soak-eze® absorbent sock installed in well RW-2. This suggests
that limited residual free product may be leaching from the sidewalls of the southern extension of
the UST basin, in the vicinity of the former waste oil UST. This is an area that was not removed

- during the UST overexcavation due to a potential structural threat to the maintenance building.

3.3 Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

The groundwater elevations measured in wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-5, RW-1, and RW-2 in June
2002 were from 0.09 to 1.82 feet lower than in the previous monitoring event in March 1999. The
depths ranged from 6.28 to 7.14 feet below the tops of the well casings. The groundwater elevation
data, based on surveyed top-of-casing elevations and depths to water, are presented in Table 1.
Figure 2 indicates that groundwater flows to the southeast at a gradient of approximately 0.078
feet/foot. In general the gradient at the site has historically been flat; however, due to the loss of well
MW-4 during the UST removal overexcavation, recovery well RW-1 has been utilized to generate
a gradient map at the site. This has caused the calculated gradient to increase significantly.
Historically, a higher localized water level has consistently been present in the immediate vicinity
of the UST basin. This has created an outward radial flow centered on the former UST complex.
This groundwater mounding in the former UST basin indicates the difficulty in the flow of water,
and thus hydrocarbons, out of the UST basin.
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4.0 Conclusions

The following conclusions can be made from the available data:

The concentration of TPH as diesel remained non-detect or slightly above the detection limit
in wells MW-2 and MW-5, respectively. The concentration of TPH as diesel increased in
well MW-3 to concentrations similar to recent historic concentrations (post-release, 1996).

The concentration of BTEX remained nondetectable in wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-5, and in
recovery well RW-2 (at an elevated detection limits). BTEX have not been detected in the
groundwater samples collected from wells MW-2, MW-3, and RW-2 since discovery of the
July 1996 release.

MTBE was detected and confirmed for the first time by GC/MS laboratory techniques at a
concentration of 3.1 ug/L in well MW-3. All other fuel oxygenates were not present at
standard limits of detection.

No detectable SVOC compounds, including the carcinogenic “benzo(a)-" PNA compounds,
were present in the groundwater sample from well RW-2. It should be noted that the limit
of detection limit was elevated due to the presence of non-target compounds. It is of interest
to note that BTEX and PNAs are not detectable in water within the UST basin, nor have
these compounds been detectable in well MW-2 that is approximately 2 feet downgradient
from the edge of the UST basin. It appears that BTEX and PNAs are not migrating beyond
the former UST basin.

During the May 2001 and June 2002 sampling events limited measurable quantities (50
milliliters and 100 milliliters, respectively) of free product were present in recovery well
RW-1. No sign of free product was observed on the Soak-eze® absorbent sock installed in
well RW-2. This suggests that limited residual free product may be leaching from the
sidewalls of the southern extension of the UST basin, in the vicinity of the former waste oil
UST. This is an area that was not removed during the UST overexcavation due to a potential
structural threat to.the maintenance building.

Free product recovery operations have essentially reduced the thickness of free product to
isolated globules or a sheen in the southern portion of the former UST complex.
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5.0 Recommendations
. Due to the increase in the concentration of TPH as diesel in well MW-3, a single semi-annual

groundwater monitoring event should be conducted to verify that an increasing analytical
trend is not present at the site. Decreasing analytical trends are required for case closure.

. Case closure review should be resumed using the RWQCB risk-based decision making
document entitled Application of Risk-Based Screening Levels and Decision Making to Sites
With Impacted Soil and Groundwater, revised December 2001. ‘

. A copy of this report should be forwarded to the following agencies for review:

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Attention: Ms. Eva Chu

San Leandro Fire Department
835 East 14th Street

San Leandro, CA 94577
Attention: Mr. Mike Bakaldin

6.0 Limitations

Services performed by Blymyer Engineers have been provided in accordance with generally accepted
professional practices for the nature and conditions of the work completed in the same or similar
localities, at the time the work was performed. The scope of work for the project was conducted
within the limitations prescribed by the client, the Arkansas Best Corporation. This report is not
meant to represent a legal opinion. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made. This report
was prepared for the sole use of the client. '
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Please call Mark Detterman at (510) 521-3773 with any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

ante_Yotfd £

Michael §. Lewis
Vice President, Technical Services

Enclosures:

Table I: Summary of Groundwater Elevation Measurements

Table II: Summary of Groundwater Sample Hydrocarbon Analytical Results

Table III: Summary of Miscellaneous Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

Table IV: Free Product Recovery Measurements, Recovery Wells RW-1 and RW-2

Figure 1: Site Location Map

Figure 2: Site Plan and Groundwater Elevation Contours, June 18, 2002

Appendix A: Standard Operating Procedures, Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Appendix B: Groundwater Sampling Report 020618-DA-1, Blaine Tech Services, Inc.,
dated July 8§, 2002

Appendix C: Laboratory Analytical Reports, McCampbell Analytical, Inc., dated June 6,

2001, and Sequoia Analytical, dated July 8, 2002
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MW-5

Date Measured | ' RW-2
TOC Elevation 100.00° TOC Elevation TOC Elevation TOC Elevation TOC Elevation ! Not Surveyed
100.24° 10022 99.48* 99.60° }
. t TOC Elevation TOC Elevation i
100.18° 99 46+
Depth to Water Depth Water Depth Water Depth | - Water Depth Walter Depth to Water
Water/Free Surface to Surface § to Surface to Surface to Surface Water/Free | Surface
Product Elevation || Water | Elevation || Water | Elevation f Water | Elevation || Water | Elevation Product Elevation |
November 15, 1988 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM | NM NM | N/A N/A
February 16,1989 | 6.03/583 | N/A “ 613 | 9411 || 600 | 9420 | 592 | 9356 [ 542 | o418 N/A N/A
May 19, 1989 631611 | ~Na | 624 | o400 || 620 | o0a02 || 525 | 9423 || 553 | 9407 N/A N/A
August 22, 1989 ﬂ 672654 | NA “ 668 | 9356 |l 660 | 9362 || 676 | 9212 [ 594 | 9366 N/A N/A
November 21, 1989 6.51 0340 || 664 | 9360 | 655 | 9367 I 572 | 9376 || 591 | 9369 N/A N/A
" February 23, 1990 574 0426 || 604 | 90420 | 583 | 9439 | 492 | 9456 | 569 [ 9301 N/A N/A
May 23, 1990 634/619 | A || 640 | 9384 K 638 | 9384 | 530 | 9400 { 502 | o368 N/A N/A
August 27, 1990 6.27 0373 || 670 | 9354 || 667 | 9355 | se6 | 9382 M 617 | 93.43 N/A N/A h
December 3, 1990 6.49 0351 | 683 | 9341 || 675 | 9347 || 595 | 9353 || 605 | 93.55 N/A N/A
March 13, 1991 4.94 95.06 “ s6d | o460 U 542 | 9ag0 [ 430 | 9s00 || s01 | 9450 H N/A nA |
May 29, 1991 9.46 0054 || 631 | 9393 | 628 | 9394 | 527 | 9421 | 557 | 94.03 N/A N/A
August 28, 1991 631622 | A || 668 | 9356 h 662 | 9360 | 570 | 9378 0 500 [ 937 [ wa N/A
December 9, 1991 || 6.49/620 |  nA 660 | 9355 || 665 | 9357 | 578 | 9378 | 599 | o361 N/A N/A
February 18, 1992 I 4.19/4.00 | N/A 496 | 9528 || 473 | 9549 [ 360 | 9588 | 445 | os.15 na | NA
May 15, 1992 s7usss | A | 607 | o417 || 599 | 0423 | 503 | o445 | s33 | 9427 N/A N/A
August 13, 1992 612593 | NA || 642 | 9382 | 632 | 9390 | sa0 | o408 | se2 | 9398 N/A N/A
December 3, 1992 || 5655555 | NA || 625 | 9399 | 623 | 9399 || 514 | 9434 [ ss8 | 9402 N/A N/A
March 25, 1993 4.60 9540 || 540 | 9484 N 527 | 9495 || 414 | 9534 || 434 | 9526 N/A N/A
May 21, 1993 556547 | Na o604 | 9420 | 507 | o425 Y 495 | 9453 f 528 | 9432 N/A N/A
August 17, 1993 607/5.94 | N/A 642 | 9382 [ 650 | 9363 H 540 | 9408 ] 561 | 9399 N/A N/A II




Date Measured

RW-2

TOC Elevation 100.00° TOC Elevation TOC Elevation TOC Elevation TO(?]IEY:VSation E Not Surveyed
100.24* 100.22° 99.48* 99.60" ‘
TOC Elevation TOC Elevation
100.18° 99.46*"
Depth to Water Depth Water Depth Water Depth Water Depth Water Depth to Water
Water/Free | Surface to Surface o Surface to Surface to Surface Water/Free | Surface

Product Elevation || Water | Elevation § Water | Elevation || Water | Elevation || Water | Elevation Product Elevation
February 24, 1994 4.97 . 95.63 5.57 94.67 5.76 94.46 4.38 N/A N/A
May 11, 1994 5.20 94.80 5.94 94.30 5.84 94.34 4.85 N/A N/A
August 23, 1994 6.06/5.98 N/A 6.44 93.80 6.38 93.80 5.47 N/A N/A
“ November 29, 1994 5.98 94.02 5.82 94.42 5.76 04.42 4.76 ﬁ N/A N/A

[ February 15, 1995 4.93 0507 || ses | 9556 | se0 | o9sss [ nm N/A N/A II

May 18, 1995 4.99 0501 i nM | NM | NM | NM NM N/A N/A
August 16, 1995 6.46 93.54 " 6.19 94.05 n 6.11 94.07 5.16 \ N/A N/A
November 16, 1995 _5.21 94.79 NM NM NM NM NM N/A N/A
February 15, 1996 4.68 95.32 5.62 94.62 5.48 94.70 4.40 “ N/A N/A
August 5. 1996 6.05/5.70 N/A 6.22 94.02 6.16 04.02 5.27 94.19 5.50 94.10 6.02/5.71 N/A
February 6, 1997 4.40 035.60 H 5.5 04.74 5.36 94.82 4.26 95.2 4.80 94.80 4.41 N/A
August 22, 1997 4.90 95.1 6.57 93.67 5.85 94.33 5.09 94.37 6.37 93.23 4.88 N/A
February 12, 1998 3.18 96.82 4.88 95.36 4.81 095.41 n 3.58 05.88 4.32 95.28 3.21 N/A
August 27, 1998 54.95 04.05 6.42 03.82 6.25 93.93 5.43 94.03 577 93.83 5.92 N/A

March 4 & 11, 1999 4.98 95.02 H 6.39 93.85 6.14 04.04 534 04.12 5.88 93.72 4.95 N/A
June 18, 2002 6.28 93.72 7.14 93.10 7.07 93.11 Il 6.30 N/A

Notes:

[ T T

Top of casing
Resurveyed elevation, May 11, 1994

TOC mark lost; Resurveyed elevation, August 16, 1996

Not measured

o
o nn

Based on an arbitrary datum
Not measured due to equipment malfunction

Not applicable

Formerly designated as well MW-1



Sample

RW-1*

Tﬂbleﬁ,SummmofG '

s Sompie Hiylvacarbon Anatytioel Bl

BEI Job Ne. 88288.1 G.I. Tmekmg Faeiiity,

Date Modified
EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
8015 (ug/L)
(mg/L)
TPH as Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
1 Xylenes

November 15, 1988 0.22 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA

February 16, 1989 0.20 fi. FP NA NA NA NA NA

May 19, 1989 0.20 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA

August 22, 1989 0.18 fi. FP NA NA NA NA NA

November 21, 1989 | product shecﬁ | NA NA NA NA NA

February 23, 1990 product sheen NA NA NA NA NA

May 23, 1990 0.15 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA

August 27, 1990 product sheen NA NA NA NA NA

December 3, 1990 | product sheen NA NA NA NA NA

March 13, 1991 product sheen NA NA NA NA NA

May 29, 1991 product shéen NA NA NA NA NA

August 28, 1991 0.09 fi. FP NA NA NA NA NA

December 9, 1991 0.20 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA
February 18, 1992 0.09 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA ||

May 15, 1992 0.17 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA

August 13, 1992 0.19 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA

December 3, 1992 0.10 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA

March 25, 1993 product sheen NA NA NA NA NA

May 21, 1993 0.09 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA

August 17, 1993 0.13 ft. FP NA NA NA NA NA

December 13, 1993 | heavy product NA NA NA NA NA
—sheen 1 I e




Sample

RW-1*
(cont.)

|| June 18E 2002 no sheen

Date Modified
EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 3021B
8015 (ugfL)
(mg/L)
TPH as Diesel { Benzene { Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
. leenes i

February 24, 1994 | heavy product NA NA NA NA NA
sheen

May 11, 1994 heavy product NA NA NA NA NA
sheen

August 23, 1994 0.08 ft FP NA NA NA NA NA

November 29, 1994 | heavy product NA NA NA NA NA
sheen

February 15, 1995 | heavy product ‘NA NA NA NA NA
sheen

August 16, 1995 heavy product NA NA NA NA NA

sheen ‘

February 15, 19%6 heavy product NA NA NA NA NA
sheen

August 5, 1996 0.35 ft FP NA NA NA NA NA

February 6, 1997 light sheen NA NA NA NA NA

August 22, 1697 light sheen NA NA NA NA NA

February 12, 1998 89 NA NA NA NA NA

August 27, 1998 heavy product NA NA NA NA NA
sheen

March 4 & 11, 1999 sheen NA NA NA NA NA

May 30, 2001 sheen NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA



' s MemSmmdemmmSampleHydmmmmw'_'
BElJob No. 88288.1, G I, Tmchngﬁaeﬂnw, S
' . Sample Date Modified
ID EPA Method EPA Methed 8020 or 8021B
l 8015 (g/L)
(mg/L)
TPH as Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total
l | X;lenes -
MW-2 | November 15, 1988 <0.20 NA NA NA NA
l February 16, 1989 <0.09 NA NA NA NA
l May 19, 1989 <0.08 NA NA NA NA
August 22, 1989 <(1.03 NA NA NA NA NA
l November 21, 1989 <(3.03 NA NA NA NA ~ NA
l February 23, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
May 23, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
' August 27, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA k
' December 3, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
March 13, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
l May 29, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
August 28, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
l December 9, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
' February 18, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
May 15, 1992 <(.05 NA NA NA NA NA
l August 13, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
. December 3, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
March 25, 1993 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
l May 21, 1993 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
I “ August 17, 1993 <0.03 <0).5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 jJ



Table: H, Summary of- Gmlmdwater Sample Hydmcarbon Anal M

“BEI Job No. sszss.l, Gl Trucking Facility,

Sample Date Modified
D EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
8015 (ug/L)
{(mg/L)
TPH as Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
' leenes
MW-2 December 13, 1993 <0.05 <.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA ||
(cont.)
February 24, 1994 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA H
May 11, 1994 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 23, 1994 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
November 29, 1994 0.09 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
February 15, 1995 0.1* <0.5 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 16, 1995 0.063° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
February 15, 1996 0.079 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 5, 1996 0.1¢° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
February 6, 1997 0.14* <0.5 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 22, 1997 <0.10 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
February 12, 1998 <0.10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 27, 1998 0.093 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 NA
March 4 & 11, 1999 <0.050 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5
May 30, 2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA
| J une=18, 2002 <0.050 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5




Table II, Summary of Groundwatér-Sample Hydrocarbon Analytical Res

_BEI Job No- aszss.:_ (;.1. Tmckmg Facility,

Sample Date Modified
ID EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
8015 (ug/L)
(mg/L) -
TPH as Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Xylenes _
MW-3 | November 15, 1988 <0.20 NA NA NA NA NA
february 16, 1989 <0.09 NA NA .NA NA NA
May 19, 1989 <0.08 NA NA NA NA NA
August 22, 1989 <0.03 NA NA NA ' NA NA
November 21, 1989 <0.03 NA NA NA NA NA
February 23, 1990 0.34 NA NA NA NA NA
May 23, 1990 0.64 NA NA NA NA NA
August 27, 1990 0.41 NA NA NA NA NA
December 3, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
|| March 13, 1991 13 NA NA NA NA NA
May 29, 1991 0.54 NA NA NA NA NA
August 28, 1991 0.24 NA NA NA NA NA
December 9, 1991 0.20 NA NA NA NA NA
February 18, 1992 0.89 NA NA NA NA NA
May 15, 1992 038 NA NA NA NA NA
August 13, 1992 0.20 NA NA NA NA | NA
|| December 3, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
March 25, 1993 1.6 NA NA NA NA NA
May 21, 1993 0.72 NA NA NA NA NA
August 17, 1993 0.48 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA




Sample

{cont.)

Tahle iI,Smnmary of Groundwater Sample E

BEI Job No. 88288.1, G.L. Tmcking Fam'lit;y .

_1750- Adams Avenue; San Leand
Date Modified
EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
8015 (ug/L)
(mg/L)
TPH as Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Ethyibenzene Total MTBE
Xz]enes .
December 13, 1993 0.19 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
February 24, 1994 0.38 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
May 11, 1994 0.58 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 23, 1994 0.45* <0.5 0.6 (.5 <0.5 NA
November 29, 1994 0.96* <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 NA
February 15, 1995 1.7" <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 16, 1995 1.1° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
February 15, 1996 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 5, 1996 1.0° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
February 6, 1997 24 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 22, 1997 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA |
February 12, 1998 1.5° <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 NA
August 27, 1998 0.410 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
March 4 & 11, 1999 0.330 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 17
May 30, 2001 NA NA NA NA NA ~ NA
June 18, 2002 1.1° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.6' ||




Tah!el ﬁnmmaryofGrmmdwam{rSample H’yd arbo
B;EIJnhNo SSZS&AGJ.TmcﬁngFa" '

Modified
EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
8015 (ug/L)
(mg/L)
TPH as Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Xylenes .

November 15, 1988 <0.20 NA NA NA NA NA
February 16, 1989 <0.09 NA NA NA NA | NA
May 19, 1989 <0.08 NA NA NA NA NA
August 22, 1989 <0.03 NA NA NA NA NA
November 21, 1989 <0.03 NA NA NA NA NA
February 23, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
May 23, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
August 27, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
December 3, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
March 13, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
May 29, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
August 28, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
December 9, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
February 18, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
May 135, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
August 13, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
December 3, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
March 25, 1993 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
May 21, 1993 <0.05 NA NA NA NA | NA
August 17, 1993 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA




Table I, Summary of Groundwater Sample Hydrocarbon Analytical Re
BEI Job No. 88288.1, G.L Trucking Facility,

1750 Adams Aventie, San Leandro, California
Modified
EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
8015 (ug/L)
(mg/L)
TPH as Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene
MW-4 | December 13, 1993 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
(cont.)
February 24, 1994 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
May 11, 1994 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 23, 1994 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
November 29, 1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA
February 15, 1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 16, 1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA
February 15, 1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 5, 1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA
February 6, 1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 22, 1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA
February 12, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 27, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA
March 4 & 11, 1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA
June 1999 Destroyed ||




Sample

'!!able H,Summm:y of Groundwater Sample Hydr: carban A

BEI Job No. 83288:1, G.I. Trucﬁng acllity,
1750 Adams Avenue; San Leandro, © L

Date Modified
EPA Method EPA Methed 8020 or 8021B
8015 (ug/L)
(mgfL)
TPH as Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Xylenes

November 15, 1988 <0.20 NA NA NA NA NA

February 16, 1989 <0.09 NA NA NA NA NA

May 19, 1989 <0.08 NA NA NA NA NA

August 22, 1989 <0.03 NA NA - NA NA NA

November 21, 1989 <0.03 NA NA NA NA NA

February 23, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
May 23, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA "

August 27, 1990 <(0.05 NA NA NA NA | NA

December 3, 1990 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

March 13, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

May 29, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

August 28, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

December 9, 1991 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

February 18, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

May 15, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

August 13, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

December 3, 1992 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

March 25, 1993 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA

May 21, 1993 <0.05 NA NA NA NA NA
<0.05 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 |

August 17, 1993




Modified

EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
8015 (ug/L)
(mg/L)
TPH as Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
leenes

December 13, 1993 <0.05 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

February 24, 1994 <0.05 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

May 11, 1994 <0.05 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

August 23, 1994 <0.05 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

November 29, 1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA

February 15, 1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA

August 16, 1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA

February 15, 1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA

August 5, 1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA

February 6, 1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA

August 22, 1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA

February 12, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA

August 27, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA

March 4 & 11, 1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA

May 30, 2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA
June 18, 2002 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 |I




" Table I, Sumszary of Groundwater Sample Hydrocarbon Analytieal Results
- BELJob No. 88288.1, G.I. Trucking Facility,

Sample Date Modified
D EPA Method EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
8015 (ug/l)
{mg/L)
TPH as Diesel | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
| Xylenes
RW-2 August 5, 1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA
dk
February 6, 1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 22, 1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA
February 12, 1998 100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
August 27, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA
March 4 & 11, 1999 74 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10
May 30, 2001 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
June 18, 2002 <10 <10 <10 <50

Notes: TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

MTBE = Methyl terr-butyl ether

mg/l. = Milligrams per liter

ug/l = Micrograms per liter

<X = Detected concentration less than respective detection limit of x.

NA = Not analyzed

a = Laboratory reports that positive result appears to be due to the presence of a heavier
hydrocarbon than diesel.

b = Beginning this sampling event results are converted to mg/L, originally reported in pg/L.

c = Laboratory reports that an unidentified hydrocarbon, heavier than the diesel standard,
was present between the carbon range of C9 to C24.

d = Laboratory reports a hydrocarbon heavier than the diesel standard was present, and that
the method blank contained 0.05 mg/L TPH as diesel.

e = Laboratory reports that the pattern is atypical for diesel analysis.

f = Confirmed by EPA Method 8260B at a concentration of 3.1 g/L; see Table I

* = Formerly designated as well MW-1

dok

Installed July 1996

Bold results indicate detectable analyte concentrations.



" TableINl, Summary of M o Sample Amalgtical Results*
ERE . BE ility, - .
1750 ;

Sample Date Sampled Modified EPA EPA Method | EPA Method | EPA Method | EPA Methods | EPA Method
1D Method 8015 418.1 601 8270 6010 and 7421 8270

EPA Method
82608

TPH as TPH as TRPH HVOCs SVOCs Metals® PNAs Fuel
gasoline | motor oil® Oxygenates

(mg/l.) (mg/L) (mg/L) (pg/l) (ug/l) {(mg/L) {

RW-1 January 15, 1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
ok to August 23, 1994

November 29, 1994¢ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

February 15, 1995¢ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

August 16, 1995° NA NA NA NA NA NA ND NA

August 27, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
March 4 & 11 1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

May 30, 2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA “
June 18, 2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Ji
MW-2 January 15, 1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u

to August 23, 1994
November 29, 1994 <0.05 NA NA ND

ND* NA NA
February 15, 1995 | <0.05 <0.5 . <50 ND 0.002 Pb* NA NA
August 16,1995° | Na NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 27, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA ND NA
March4 & 11,1999 | NA NA NA NA NA NA <10 NA

S

May 30, 2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
June 18, 2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA




S R OO & 5. s oo
Sample Date Sampled Modified EPA EPA Method | EPA Method | EPA Method | EPA Methods EPA Method | EPA Method
LD. Method 8015 418.1 : 601 8270 6010 and 7421 8270 82608
_ —_—
TPH as TPH as TRPH HVOCs SVOCs Metals® PNAs Fuel
gasoline | motor oil® Oxygenates
(mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (pg/L) (pg/L) (mg/L) {(pg/l) {(pg/l)
MW-3 January 15, 1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
to August 23, 1994
November 29, 1994 <0.05 NA NA ND ND ND? NA NA
February 15, 1993 <0.05 <0.5 <5.0 ND ND 0.004 Pb® NA NA
: 0.16 Zn*
i August 16, 1995° NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 27, 1998 NA NA- NA NA NA NA ND NA
March 4 & 11, 1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA <10 NA
June 18, 2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.1¢ “
RW-2 January 15, 1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
to August 23, 1994
November 29, 1994° NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
February 15, 1995¢ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 16, 1995° NA NA NA NA NA NA ND NA
Augusi 27, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
March 4 & 11 1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
May 30, 2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
June 18, 2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA . ND NA




Table I, Summary of Miscellaneous Groundwater Sample Analytical Results (continued)

Notes: * = Groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 were not collected for these analyses.
% = Formerly designated as well MW-1
TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
SVOCs = Semi-volatile Organic Compounds
PNAs = Poly-nuclear Aromatic Compounds
MTBE = Methyl teri-buty] ether
mg/L = Milligrams per liter
ug/l = Micrograms per liter
NA = Not analyzed _
ND = None of analytes detected above the detection limit; see individual laboratory report for respective detection limits.
a = TPH as motor oil analysis performed First Quarter 1995 only to provide additional groundwater chemistry data.
b = Metals analytical test includes: cadmium (Cd), chromium (Cr), lead (Pb), nickel (Ni), zinc (Zn).
c = Not analyzed due to presence of free product or product sheen in monitoring well.
d = Groundwater sample filtered and preserved before submittal to laboratory.
e = Detected analyte(s) and concentration(s) listed; see individual laboratory report for respective detection limit(s).
f = Analysis of groundwater samples for TPH as gasoline, TRPH, HVOCs, SVOCs, and metals was discontinued beginning this
monitoring event.
g = MTBE confirmed at a concentration of 3.1 pg/L by EPA Method 8260B. All other fuel oxygenates were nondetectable at variable

limits of detection. Please see laboratory report for details.



November 1988 to October 1993 No recovery performed
November 1993 0.125
December 1993 0.25
January 1994 0.05
February 1994 <0.05
March 1994 <0.05
April 1994 <0.05
May 1994 <0.05
June 1994 <0.025
July 1994 <0.025
August 1994* ' 0.1
November 1994 0.1
February 1995 <0.025
May 1995 _ <0.025
_August 1995 No measurable product to recover
November 1995 - 0.25 ﬂ
February 1996 No measurable product to recover "
June 1996 1.1
July 1996° 3.75
“ August 1996 121
September 1996 , 30
| Qctober 1996 23
November 1996 Soak-eze® installed/trace in passive skimmer
December 1996 Soak-eze® installed/trace in passive skimmer
January 1997 Soak-eze® installed/0.1 gallon in passive skimmer
February 1 to 6, 1997 Soak-eze® installed/trace in passive skimmer
February 7 to August 22, 1997 Soak-eze® installed/100 ml in passive skimmer
| August 22, 19597 to February 12, 1998 Soak-eze® installed/0 ml in passive skimmer
February 13, 1998 to August 27, 1998 Soak-eze® replaced/20 ml in passive skimmer
August 28, 1998 to March 4, 1999 No measurable product to recover
May 30, 2001 50 ml in passive skimmer (RW-2), light sheen on water
June 18, 2002 100 ml in passive skimmer (RW-2), no sheen reported
Cumnlative Volume Recovered 180
{approximate)

Notes: a = Freguency of recovery activities decreased from monthly to quarterly after this
recovery event.
b = Frequency of recovery activities increased after this recovery event.
ml = milliliters
Fx -

RW-2 installed in July 1996



Figures
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Appendix A

Standard Operating Procedures
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.



SUMMARY OVERVIEW OF K

Qop . e - .—T
STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES

FOR THE ROUTINE MONITORING
OF GROUNDWATER WELLS

|
|

APPLIES TO WELLS WHICH ARE SAMPLED AND ANALYZED
FOR COMPOUNDS ASSOCIATED WITH
PETROLEUM FUELS.
CHLORINATED SOLVENTS AND
PRIORITY POLLUTANTS
ND OTHER COMMON CONTAMINANTS
TEL A TET 7O INDUSTRY. SGRICULTURE. ~OMMERCE AND L 5 NDFILL OPERATIONS

EVISED AND REISSUED )

FPTEMBER 0. .98

| OBJECTIVE INFORMATION

Blaine Tecn Services. inc. cerrorms
specialized environmentai sampiing and
jocumentation as an independent third
sarty. Ve intennionaily iimit the scope or
sur actvities and are prumariy engaged 11
‘ne executlon Of (ECNNICTL ASS1ZAMEnNts
vAICn generate ooleclve rormauon.
1vold conriicts or Lnrerest whnich mignt
ZOmpromise our imparuaiity, 3laine Tech
Services. [nc. makes no recommendations.
ioes not parucipale i the |nterpreranon ot
inaivticai resuits and perrorms 10 consuiting

Of any xind.

o

- SPECIFIC ASSIGNMENTS

4l work is perrormea accorgance with
-ne spectiic request. Lutnonzanon and
‘nformed consent Of the client wno may oe
:ne DIopeny Owner. +~@e responsibie party o1
:ne professional consuitant overseeing work
1t tne parncuiar sie. The scope Of Services

s defined in individual one-time work
argers Or 1 CONUACS which reference
compiiance with reguiatory requements.
particuiar cient specifications and
-onformance Wit our own Standard
Operaung Procedures. Decisions about
what work wiil be done. now the work wiil
~e gope ang the sequence Of events are
agraplishec 1n aavance of sending personnei
-0 the site. = vcept where parucular
srocedures and equipment are specified in
termination of how to best

advance. the de

compiete (e individual tasks witich
comprse the assignment is left to the
discrenion of our fieid personnet.

INSPECTION AND GAUGING

LIy )

Weils are inspected prior 10 evacuatrion and
sampiing. The condition of the weilheaa

will be checked and noted in the degree of
qetaii requested by e client.
V{easurements include the depth to water

page 1
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:nd the totai wetl deotn ootamneg win
‘ndustry $1anaara ¢iecuonc sounaers wnicil
Te graguatea in nCrements oI tentas of
‘a0t and hundregths of & Zoot. The surrace
[ the water mn eacn wetl is rurne nspecied
“or tne presence of immscibles ana anv
separate pnase pvdrocarpon 1Yer i3
measured in situ Wil 1n e:eCcTonc imrerrace
srobe and conrirmea by visual nspecion ot
‘ne separate onase materiai in a ciear 2cTviic
satler.

Notanons are entered in Diank areas on
‘orms provided for tne cotlection of
nsgrument readings 1na inciuded in ne
peciaily preparea feid nO1EDOOK. Zata
_siecieg in lne course o our Work Moy ne
~resentec ma [ABLE SF WELL
VIONITORING DATA orepared &Y our
Jersonnet Or passea (o tne cient or
-onsuitant tn ther ongindl form on (e fleid

dara shee!s.

4+ ADEQUATE PURGE STANDARD

Minimum purge volumes and purge
compler:on standaras o2 astaplishea Tv tne
‘nrerested reguiatory agency conooing
sroundwater monuenng i eacn DAMICULAT
“ynsaiction and bv tne consuirant reviewing
-ecANIC2i WOTK DErrormmee On the prowret Tor
submission to the wnrerasted re guiatory
agency. Depth 10 waler measurements are
coilected by our personnei oTIOT 10 purging
and minimum purge voiumes are caicuiatea
inew for each weil basea on the height of
-he water column and (e giameter of the
well. Expected purge volumes are never
‘ess than three cise volumes and are set at
~0 iess than four case voiumes in several
urisdiciions.

s STABILIZED PARAME TERS

Compietion standaras incituge minimum
ourge voiumes. DUt additionaily require
srabilizamon of normal groundwater
sarameters. -NOrmal gToundwater parameter
-eagings inciude e:2CTCA congucuvity
.ECY. pti. and temperature which are
sotaineq 2t TEgUIar tervais guring the
ayachiation DTOCESS (NO less than once per

-ase voiume; and at the nme of sampie
cotlect:omn.

Temperature s considersd 10 have stabilized
when successive readings do not fluctuate
qore tnan +/ - | degree Celsius. Elecmcal
conductvity is considered stable when
.uccessive readings are within 10%. pHis
-nougnt 10 e staple wnen successive
~eaqunzs TeMmall constant or vary no more
-wan u,Z 3fa Priunil

sddirionai compielion standards are useg in
some urisgictions. ~urbidity of <30 NTU is
such a compietion standard. .

6. DEWATERED WELLS

Normai evacuation removes ro less than
three case yYOIUmes of water from the weil.
However. less water may pe removed in
-ases wnere tne e dewaters and does not

recnarge.

In a typical accommodation procedure
worked out between tne consuitants ang the
reguiatory agency. 2 weil which does not
recharge 10 &0% of its orginai volume
within 1wo fours 1and any additional time
our versonnei have reason (O rermain at the
site) wil require our personnel t0 requIn o
/e site within twenty four pours 1o sample
-ne weil. [0 Sucn cases. our personnel rerurn
o the site within tne prescribed time limit
and coilect sampie materiai from the water

whica ~as rlowed back into the weil case
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‘¥ALNOUL Tegard 10 wnat perceniage or the
onginai voiume Lfis recnarge represents.
Thare are 2iso NSIANCES 1N WAICH e creat.
-Onsuiant and reguiators agres natitis
Serter {0 coilect carraun (vDes Of water
;ampies (for volatlle constiruents) from (ne
1valiaple warter remamning 1n a dewatersg
weil rather than iet tne water stana for
sroionged perods Of mes and risk tne toss
of voiatiie constituents. [ hese ATangements
are ciient specific 2na are contained in cuent
directives 1o our gersonnel. These are
carmed as printed direcuves 1 rererence
~inders in the sumpiing venicie ana are on
le ar our office 1oOr use SV Our vroect
_DOraQInation cersonne:.

- PURGEWATER CONTAIN MENT

All purgewater evacuated from each
groundwater monionng weil is captured
and contained as are 2il fluids form the on-
site deconraminaton of reusaple apparatus
(sounders. eiecoic pumos and hoses etc...
Hazardous materais are piaced
ipproonately iabeied DOT Jrums 3nd lef ot
the sie for handling ov a iicensed hazaraous
vaste hauier wno wil move ne materiai 10 2
TSDF. Non-nazargous curgewater wiil be
4Jrummed Or giscnargea nto an on-sie
-reatment system. Non-nazardous erfluer:
from petroleum \nQusTy Sites is tvpically
coilected in vehicie mounted LanKs ana
transported to the nearest refinery operated
hy the clent.

3. EVACUATION

Weils are purgec °TOr 10 samplng win 2
variety of evacuaton devices. Smail
diameter weils wnicn contain 2 reiativeiy
smail voiume or water 27 otten nand baued.

weils and larger qiameter weils are removed
withh down nole eiecmic suomersible pumps
Or pneumatic Surge purnos.

In a rvpicai evacuauon. e well is pumped
with 2 Grundfos brand eiectrical pump
depiovea Lnto tne weil on a long section of
hose which is paid out form a reel assembly
mounted on the sampiing vehicie.

Speciaiized evacuauon devices such as
USGS Middleburg oladder pumps can be
used in response to special crumSLanCces.
but uniess specificaily dictated by the clieat.
consuitant or reguiator. the type of device
sed 10 evacuate tne weil will be selected
~aseq On i(s A0proorateness and efficiency.

9. SAMPLE COLLECTION DEVICES

[rrespective of the type of device used t0
evacuate the weil sampies are always
collected with a specialized sampling baiier.
Standard sampiing paljers are consgucted of
either staniess steei or PTFE (Teflon®).
Some ciients reguest that their sampies be
obtained with disposaoie hailers which are
made from a variety of matenais (PTFE.
polvernviene. PVC 21c.) which are
cepresented by tne manuracrurer 10 be
adequate and approprate ror one tme use
applications arter ~hich the disposable
hatler is discarded.

Regaraless of the tvpe of bailer used to
coilect sampie material. the number of check
vaives tne pailer contamns or the presence or
absence of a boftom emptying device, the
water which is the sampie material is
promptiy decanted into new sample
-ontainers o1 a manner which reduces the
loss of voiatile constiruents and follows the
appiicable EPA srandard for handling
voiatile orgamic 2nd semi-voiatile

Larger volumes 0T water ‘ound in geeper compounds.
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The excepnions 1O ULS ruie are sampies
wiich must be fieid flterea (1. ‘or merais)
-ror 1o preservation Or 110se tnat must oe
“ixeq Or Manmipuiatea in (e reid (e.2.
‘Vinkjer nauon). Such sampies are
~analed according 10 Drocecures described
1 STANDARD METHODS. e SW-346

ind otner exIs.

0. SAMPLE CONTAINERS

Sampie materiai is decanted directiy rom
‘he sampiing baier 1nt0 sampie containers
srovided by tne iaporatory wiich wiil
_nalvze the samotes. e rransrer Of SAmoie
—qtera) TOM (e cauer (0D samole
_ontaner coOnIorms 10 specincaions
-ontanea i tne USEPA TEZ.GC.D. Thenve
Jf sample conaner. materiai of
-onstruction. mettod of ciosure and filling
requirements are specific 10 intended
anaiysis. Chemicais needed to preserve tne
sarnpie materai are commonty aiready
olaceqd inside (he simpie COntaners oy e
‘aboratory or giassware vendor. . ne
Lumber of repiicates 1s set 0y e iaboratory.

1. QC 3LANKS

QC blanks are colecteg accordance win
-he regunen agreeg upon oy the nterestec
sarties and tvpicaily inciude mp blanks.
dupiicates and eguipment pianks.

-2 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS

All sampies are labeied and logged on a
srandardized Chain ot Custoay form. . ne
3laine Tecn Services. [nc.. crecnnted Chain
of Custody form 1s a muitl-page carponiess
‘orm. ‘vnereas ciient and laboratory torms
ire usuaily singie cages which are repicated
9y making pnotocopies. Al Chamn of

(Custoay torms rfoliow standarg EPA

-anvenuons set fortn in USEPA SW-846 for
~acording tne time. date and signarure of the
serson codecting the sampies. and go RXTET
-0 require parea ume. date and responsible
Darty enmes each time the sampies change

L mmsv

According to this convention. each time the
sampies move Tom the custody of one
Jerson to another person. the Chain of
Custody form must record the ame. dare and
signature of the person retinquishing
custody of the sampies and the rime data and
signature of the person accepung custody of
-he sampies.

‘7 pracucs. <i SAMDIES AT CONUNUOUsLY
mnainamnea in an approenate cooied
-ontamner while n our custody and unoi
jelivered to (ne laboratory under a standard
Chain of Custody form. If the sampies arc
caken charge of by a different party (such as
1nother person om our office. or a courier
wino wiil ransport the sampies 1 the
13boratory) pror 10 being delivered to the
|aboratory, appropriate rejease and
1cceprance enmies must be made on the
Chain of Custoay torm (time. date. and
s1gnature of the Terson reieasing the samopies
‘ollowea by tne me., 22te and signature ot
-ne person [axing possession or the
sampies).

3. SAMPLE STORAGE

All sampie containers are promptly piaced n
‘pod grade ice chests for storage in the fieid
and transport direct or via our faciiity) 10
:he analvtical laboratory which wiil perform
-na ntended anaiviical procegures. These
‘ce chests contain quantities of ice as 2
refrigerant materiai. The samples are
naintained in either an ice chestora
-efrigerator unul reiinquished into the
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custody of the aporatory or wboratory
courar.

4 ICE

Temperature in the €2 crest 15 lowerea ana
nainained wih ice. Our Tt Droduces Ice
‘n a restaurant grade commerciai ice maker
which 1s suppiied witn deiomzeg walel
wiich has been fitereg 1nd poiished and 1s .
the same grade of water ranked Qn our
sampiing vehicies ror use in
decontamination procegures.

< DOCUMENTATION (CONVENTIONS

a4l sampie canramners i denquieg win d
:1te designanon and & discrate sampie
dennficanion numoer spec:fic 1o tnat
particular groundwater weil, Additionai
standard notauons {e.g. (ime. date. sampier!
are also made on the iabet.

Each and every sampie container nas a iabei
1ffixed 1o it. [n most cases these iabeis are
generated by our orfice cersonnei 2nd are
sartiaily prepnned. *_1peis can aiso pe nand
Amten Dy our fieid personnei. The site 15
depufied (usualdy wun a coae specuiea oV
‘ne ciient), as is the parucuiar groungwater
well from which the sampie 1S drawn ie.g.
VW-1. MW-2. S-1. 2tc.;. The ume at which
the sampie was collected and the 1uuais of
:he person coilecting the sampie are
qandwriien ono the izbel.

Qur representauve 2ads tne Blaine Tecn
Services. [nc. Sampung Event Numoper.
This Sampiing Event Numboer 1iso appears
sn the Chain or Custoay form and ail otner
~oteDoOK pages and papers associatea wil
-he work done at the sie on the parncuiar
day by s particuiar rechnician. The
Sampiing Event Numoer aiso pecomes the

~umoer or the Blaine Tech Services. Inc.
Sampiing Report.

The Sampting Event Numoer is derived
form ne date on wiich the work was done.
the speciic empioyes who did the work and
what the reiationsnip of this parncuiar
assignment was [ any other assignments
perrormed on tat day by this specific
empiovee.

An exampie Sampiing Event

Number is 950910-B-2.

The rirst six digits indicate the date

/ yymmdd) wiich is 950910 for September
-, 1905, The 2:0fa CRAracter mdicates the
aptar 2ssigneg (o tne specific empiovee
Joing tne work (.2 e ierter B is assignea
.0 Mr. Richara Blaine:. The rinai digit
indicates that this was the second sampiing

assignment pertormed by MTr. Blaine on that
particular date.

16. DEC ONTAMINATION

All equipment is brought to the site in clean
1nd serviceable congition and is cleaned
1fter use 1s eacn weil and before subsequent
.se in anv other wedl. Fompment 1S
iecontamnated before ieaving the sue.

The prumary decontamination device 1s a
-ommercial sieam cieaner. Because high
remperature water rerains heat better than
does a jet Of steam and poses fewer hazards
-0 the operator. ‘ve have our steam cleaners
4etuned by the Manuracturer 1o produce hot
water severai degrees below the transition 1o

ilve steam.

The steam cieaner; hot pressure washer 1s
operated with high gquality deionized water
which is produced at our facitity and tanked
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on our sampiing vemicie ICT use 2t remote
sites.

Decontaminauon erfluent s codeciza in tne
same onpoarg effluent (Inks 15 AE used 0
-onrain the effluent Tom DUrglng ine
Zroundwater weils at tne site. The yecon
atfluent 1s hanaled i (ne same MAanner 15
Iroundwater TOm (ne we i,

.7. FREE PRODUCT SKIMMERS

A skimmer 1s a ree Croquct Tecovery device
someumes wstailed in wells witn 1 Te€
Srocuc: cone on tne curface of the water.
“he nresence Of (he sximmer e weltl
Jflen prevents norMmat “veu JIUgng ind Tes
JrOWUCt Zone measurements. The Pemo TraD
srana 2.0 ana 3.07 liamerer skummers
which are used on some ceroieum ndusoy
sites fall into the category of devices tnat
obstruct the weil to the exient of preventing
normal gauging. Cauging 2t such sies 1s
performed in accoraance with speciic
direcrions from the professionai consuiting
firm overseeing WwoOTK it ihe site on pehaif ot
the property owner o responsible cany.

Tn cases wiere Ine Consuitant eiects 1o nave
»ur personnet pull the skimmers out ot the
weil ana gauge the wetl, Our CErsonnel
serform tne additionai {ask of drawning tne
~ccumuiated free troduct out of the Peoo
Trap before putting 1t Dack into tne weil.
The recovered free croduct s measured and
-acorded. The norauon on tne amount of
Tee product with su psequentiy be entered in
‘ne VOLUME OF T™MMISCIBLES
REMOVED cowmn on the TABLE OF
WELL GAUGING DATA 1n the next
3laine Tach Services. inc. Sampuing Repor.

18, CERTIFIED LABORATORY

Sampies are directed to anaivtical
\aboratones wnich have been cerufied by tne
Califorma Department of Heaith Services as
sn autnorizegd Hazaraous Matenais Tesung
Laborazory and tiat aboratory’s name and
DOHS HMTL aumoer snouid be noted on
(ne Cham ot Custoay form.

18. REPORTAGE .

A typical grounawarer moniornng
assignment invoives the work of several
different firms and a series of Teports are
generated. beginmng with a Blaine Tech
Services. [nc. Sampiing Report. The
Sampung RECOM [wnesner mn extended of
_ppreviateg fCTIH QeLaus tne parncuiars of
e wOrK LRat was perrormea and either
oresents directy ot references descriptions
of the metnodologies wiich were used.

An attachment to the Sampling Report is the
Chain of Custody form which is a legai
document which recoras that transfer of the
sampies rom Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 10
the anaivyticai laboratory which will anaiyze
the sampies. T e iaboratory compietes its
work and issues its own Cernfied Anaiwticai
Report presenting the resuits of the anaivses
-hey conaucteg. 3otnour Sampiing Report
ind the iaboratory s Anaivucai Report deai
with the objective formarion. Neither the
Sampiing-Report nor the Anaiytical Report
interprets the data peing reported.

[nterpretations are srovided by professional
geoiogists and engineers who are working as
epvironmentai consuitants. The consuitant
reviews the measurements made by our field

personnei and plots an updated groundwater

zradient map. e most recent analytical

resuits are compared 0 eariier resuits 10
staplish ends and informartion abourt the
presence of various compounds in the
groungwarer. Anomaious data are examined
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A1l rereTEnCE 10 OUr feid data sneets 1o see
F our notes indicate caangea SKe congitions.

‘1 generai the consuitant is charged win
naking sense of the COIECIIVE nI0rmaron
nd deciding wnat it may mean i@ the
JTODertY owner 1nd o the ceopie 0 1ne stare
5f Califorma. The consultant Signs orf on 18
9 ner raview of the opjecuve inrormanon.
Takes wnatever recommernaations are
2pproonate anad SubmiLs the assemoiea
package of reiated documents 1o the
reguiatory agencv on pehaif of the propenty
gwner or responsiple party.

The naividuai reports Tom Blaine Tecn
Capvices. loc. wag the analviess aporawory
e SUINCT ODlECIIVE nformation
Locuments. inkea rogetner 2V (08 Jhamn ot

Custoay. inconoast. Zrounawater gradient
maps requue professionai iudgements and
adjustments and are. thererore, within the
domain of the professionai consuitant. AnY
professional evaiuations or racommendation
are aiways made Dy tne consuitant under

separate cover.

0. FIELD PERSONNEL

411 Blamne Tech Services. .ac. Ceid
sersonnei are requured to nave <0 hours ot
\nitiai rraining n Hazardous Waste
Operations and Emergency Response DI 29
CFR 1910. .20 witn 3-hour annuai
cefresner courses. ~.ey are 2iso given an 3-
qour BATT course i refinery sarety
grientation. .hey receive severai days o
on-the-i00-iraining ana are qiven additional
.n-pouse Taining whici inciuded stuay or ail
:he appiicable Codes of Safe Pracuces form
Hur injury and [lness Pravention PTOIAN.
eview of the wnuen Hazard
Communication Program. farmiiarizanon
~ith our written Drug Alconoi Free Work
Place Policy and onenraton on the Blaine

Tech Services. inc. Comurehensive Quaiity
Assurance Program.

Fieid personnet also rece:ve 29 CFR 1910
Supervisor Training 1o pertar prepare them
10 establish safe work sites at remote
|ocanians and supervise their own work.
nciuding comoiiance with sue specific Site
Safety Plans (SSP). Client requirement
-inders and Stanaard Operaung Procequres
Jre aisa provided. Blaine Tech Services.
Ine. Policies and extensive in house raining
materiais covering Basics and Diverse
Sampiing Assiguments are included in
advance empioyee aining.

Qlaine Tech Services. iac. Zeid personnet
-ougnety commence WorK it OSHA levei D
ind can upgraae 1o approonate jeveis of
1dditional protection as needed. They
maijneawn their personal protective equipment
in accordance with OSHA requirements and
the specific mandares of our Respuatory
Protection Program. All field personnei are
rained and expected 1o comply with the
requirements of any site specific Safety Plan
which is in effect ar any given site. Our
personnei are prepared and abie to follow
the directions of any Site Safery Officer

| SS0) administering the Site Safery Plan
1nd. in the apsence Or an 5S0. can appiy the
sernnent provisions of the 3SP to
themseives and to otner Blaine Tech

Services.-[nc. personneL

21. WORK ORIENTATION

Blaine Tecn Services. Inc. Jeid personnel
Jre chosen TOMm applcants who usually have
bachelors’ degrees in the sciences,
spvironmentai studies OT retated fields.
Peopie from the observational sciences (like
botanists) often do betrer field sampling than
voung engineers who want to learn
consuiting (and are encouraged to find work

Blaine 1ecit Services, nc. SOP9509
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w1t 2 good consuking rmy. Ve nonce
:hat we empioy a disproportionate nUmoer
of peovie with degrees n fire science.

~he zcademic CONCENMTILION. Jowever. 2dS
croven jess 1mporiant than e oroaaer
apritude. gurapiity and wiilingness or the
ppiicant 1o deai W1th the range of CToDiems
~Qich attend execuring exacng procequres
‘1 a notsy workpiace 1rgety unprotecred
“om sun. wind and raut.

- Put sumpiy, there s a lot of physicai work

that surrounds the science. Those wno
succeed at field sampiing ue tnose wno can
nanage (e DRVSICRL WOTK. ~anate
-mergencies ind mixe Celd rEpars WUNOUL
JSINg (TICK Q1 (e st roourements ol
‘e procequre ney are sertorming.

2. PLAIN BUT IMPORTANT

Blaine Tech Services. Inc. nas concenmated
on provading nigil qualuy environmentai
sampiing and documentanon ror weil over 2
iscade. Dunng that time ‘we nave
-onmrbuteg mechanicai and procedurai
‘nnovations. neipea estaplish higher quaiity
ind perrormance standards and have assisted
11 tne repiacement Of inerriciant sole-sQuUICe-
+endOr MONOPOiies win (ne new pracuice ot
separaung projects 1o denufiabie modules
in which protessional -acnnicai and
onmractor functions are evaiuated. zid and
warded individuaily — n tne £asis of orice
and actuai performance.

Reai as (hese advances are. samoing
~emains ungiamorous and even
nisunderstood. Some enginesrs nave
axpressed the view tnat Taig sameing s
such a meniai activiry tnat it may a3 welil be
serformed by their newest empiovees wio
ire caving their Gues cefore rewng allowed
-0 do reai work such as data interpretanon.

computer modeiine, and the design of
ramediation sysiems.

We assert the conmary view. that sampie
-pileczion is at ieast as 1MOOrTant as sampie
anaivysis it the laboratory. This is based on
‘he Fact tnat NO Amount of care n the
\aboratory can — regoacavely — put back
into 2 sampie. the inregry and quaiity that
~as peen iost Dy indifferent sampie
-pilectzon. It can even be argued that
objective scientific informarion is more
credible wnen 1t is produced by peopie wio
are wiolly impartai and reaily have no
inrerest in any parncular outcome.

Jlaine T=cn Services. inc. 2x1sts because
‘nere s tecnmcal worK wnich needs to pe
Jone (nat s neyner gLmorous nor nighly
remunerattve, but 1s stil important enougn
-hat 1t needs 10 De done correctly.

Anv questions can oe directed to Our senior
project coordinator. \Mr. Kent Brown who
-an be reacned az: 408) 573-0555.

Salect vOICE MaU axiension number 203,
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Appendix B

Groundwater Sampling Report 020618-DA-1
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
dated July 8, 2002



BLAINE 1680 ROGERS AVENUE

TECH SERVICES.. SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105

{408) 573-7771 FAX

{408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR’S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

July 8. 2002

Blymyer Engineers
1829 Clement Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501-1395

ATTN: Mark Detterman
Site:
G.1. Trucking Facility
1750 Adams Avenue

San Leandro, California

Dates:
June 18, 2002

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT 020618-DA-1

Blaine Tech Services, [nc. performs specialized environmental sampling and documentation as
an independent third party. [n order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the
proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. does not
participate in the interpretation of analytical results, or become involved with the marketing or
installation of remedial systems.

This report deals with the groundwater well sampling performed by our firm in response to your
request. Data collected in the course of our work at the site are presented in the TABLE OF
WELL MONITORING DATA. This information was collected during our inspection, well
evacuation and sample collection. Mcasurements include the total depth of the well and the
depth to water. Water surfaces were further inspected for the presence of immiscibles. A series
of electrical conductivity, pH, turbidity, dissolved oxygen (D.0.), and temperature readings were
obtained prior to sample collection.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 020618-DA-1 Blymyer Engineers. Inc. 1



STANDARD PRACTICES

Evacuation and Sampling Equipment

As shown in the TABLE OF WELL MONITORING DATA, the weils at this site were either
grab sampled or evacuated according to a protocol requirement for the removal of three case
volumes of water, before sampling. The well was evacuated using a middleburg pump or
disposable bailer.

Samples were collected using disposable bailers.

USGS/Middleburg Positive Displacement Sampling Pumps: USGS/Middleburg positive
displacement sampling pumps are EPA approved pumps appropriate for use in wells down to
two inches in diameter and depths up to several hundred feet. Actuation of the pump is
accomplished with compressed air supplied by a single hose. Water is pushed out of the pump
and up a Teflon conductor pipe to the surface. Evacuation and sampling are accomplished as a
continuum. The rate of water removal is relatively slow and loss of volatiles almost non-
existent. There is only positive pressure on the water being sampled and there is no impeller
cavitation or suction. The pumps can be placed at any location within the well, can draw water
from the very bottom of the well case, and are virtually immune to the erosive effects of silt or
lack of water which destroy other types of pumps.

Disadvantages associated with Middleburg pumps include their high cost, low flow rate,
temperamental operation, and cleaning requirements which are both elaborate and time

. consuming.

Bailers: A bailer, in its simplest form, is a hollow tube which has been fitted with a check valve
at the lower end. The device can be lowered into a well by means of a cord. When the bailer
enters the water, the check valve opens and liquid flows into the interior of the bailer. The
bottom check valve prevents water from escaping when the bailer is drawn up and out of the
well.

Two types of bailers are used in groundwater wells at sites where fuel hydrocarbons and/or
solvents are of concern. The first type of bailer is made of a clear material such as acrylic plastic
and is used to obtain a sample of the surface and the near-surface liquids, in order to detect the
presence of visible or measurable fuel hydrocarbon floating on the surface. The second type of
bailer is made of polyethylene, Teflon, or stainless steel, and is used as an evacuation and/or
sampling device. Disposable bailers are made of polyethylene plastic, decontaminated by the
manufacturer, individually packaged for one-time only use, and are inexpensive. Teflon and
stainless steel bailers are relatively easy to clean and are considered reusable with proper
decontamination.

Because bailers are manually operated, variations in operator technique may have a greater
influence on performance than would be found when using more automated sampling equipment.
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Also, in cases where fuel hydrocarbons are involved the bailer may include near-surface
contaminants that are not representative of water located deeper in the well.

Decontamination

All apparatus is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The equipment is
decontaminated after each use and before leaving the site.

Effluent Materials

The evacuation process creates a volume of effluent water which must be contained. Blaine
Tech Services, Inc. will place this water in appropriate containers of the client's choice or bring
new 55 gallon DOT 17 E drums to the site, which are appropriate for the containment of the
effluent materials.

Sampling Methodology

Samples were obtained by standardized sampling procedures that follow an evacuation and
sample collection protocol. The sampling methodology conforms to both State and Regional
Water Quality Control Board standards and specifically adheres to EPA requirements for
apparatus, sample containers and sample handling as specified in publication SW 846 and
T.E.G.D. which is published separately.

Sample Containers

Sampie containers are supplied by the laboratories performing the anaiyses.

Sample Handling Procedures

Following collection, samples are promptly placed in an ice chest containing ice or an inert ice
substitute such as Blue Ice or Super Ice. The samples are maintained in either an ice chest ora
refrigerator until delivered into the custody of the appropriate laboratory.

Sample Designations

All sample containers are identified with both a sampling event number and a discrete sample
identification number. Please note that the sampling event number is the number that appears on
our chain of custody. It is roughly equivalent to a job number, but applies only to work done on
a particular day of the year rather than spanning several days, as jobs and projects often do. All
samples including QA/QC samples were submitted to the laboratories blindly.
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Chain of Custody

Samples are continuously maintained in an appropriate cooled container while in our custody
and until delivered to the laboratories under our standard chains of custody. If the samples are
taken charge of by a different party (such as another person from our office, a courier, etc.) prior
to being delivered to the laboratories, appropriate release and acceptance records are made on the
chain of custody (time, date and signature of person accepting custody of the samples).

Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory

The samples obtained at this site were delivered to Sequoia Analytical in Morgan Hill,
California. Sequoia is certified by the California Department of Health Services under the
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (ELAP), and are listed as ELAP #1210.

Personnel

All Blaine Tech Services, Inc. personnel receive 29 CFR 1910.120(e)(2) training as soon after
being hired as is practical. In addition, many of our personnel have additional certifications that
include specialized training in level B supplied air apparatus and the supervision of employees
working on hazardous materials sites. Employees are not sent to a site unless we are confident
they can adhere to any site safety provisions in force at the site and uniess we know that they can
follow the written provisions of an SSP and the verbal directions of an SSO.

In general, employees sent to a site to perform groundwater well sampling will assume an OSHA
level D (wet) environment exists unless otherwise informed. The use of gloves and double glove
protocols protects both our employees and the integrity of the samples being collected.
Additional protective gear and procedures for higher OSHA levels of protection are available.

Please call if we can be of any further assistance.

(o oy

Cindy Magyar
Project Coordinator

CRM/mb

attachments: table of well monitoring data
chain of custody

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 020618-DA-1 Blymyer Engineers, inc. 4



Well 1.D.
Date Sampled

Well Diameter {(in.)
Total Well Depth (ft.)
Depth To Water (ftr.)

Free Product (in.)
Reason If Not Sampled

1 Case Volume (gal.}
pid Well Dewater?
Gallons Actually Evacuated

Purging Device
Sampling Device

Time

Temperature (Fahrenheit)

pH

conductivicty (micromhos/cm)
Nephelometric Turbidity Units

BTS Chain of Custody
BTS sample I.D.

DOHS HMTL Lakoratory
Analysis

TABLE OF WELL MONITORING DATA

MW-2
06/18/2002

22.6%

7.14

NONE

2.5

NO

7.5

MIDDLEBURG
DISPOSABLE BAILER

9:52 5:54 9:56
65.4 64.8 64.5
7.6 7.5 7.4
792 750 755
=200 »200 =200

020618-DA-1
MW-2
SEQUOIA
TPH-D, BTEX

MW-3
06/18/2002

20.71
7.07
NONE
2.2
NO

7.0

MIDDLEBURG
DISPOSABLE BAILER

10:23 10:25
66.2 66.7
7.4 7.4
EEL 1044
»>200 >200
620618-DA-1
MW-3

SEQUOIA

TPH-D, BTEX

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Reporl No. 020618-DA-1

10:2

66.7

7.5
1055
»200

MW-4
06/18/2002

rl -

Biymyer Engineers Inc.

MW-5
06/18/2002

21.58

5,97

NONE

2.5

NG

7.5

MIDDLEBURG
DISPOSABLE BAILER

9:19 9:21
68.8 &67.9
6.2 7.0
1102 1057
2200 181

020618-DA-1
MW-5
SEQUOIA
TPH-D, BTEX

page 1

9:24
66.9
7.3

1063
=200



TABLE OF WELL MONITORING DATA

Well I.D. RW-1 RW-2

Date Sampled 06/18/2002 06/18/2002

Well Diameter {in.) 12 4

Total Well Depth (ft.) 10.09 11.88

Depth To Water (fr.) 6.28 6.30

Free Product {in.) NONE NONE *
Reasun If Not Sampled GAUGE ONLY --

1 Case Volume (gal.) -- 3.6

Did Well Dewatex? -- NO

Gallons Actually Evacuated -~ 11.0

Purging Device
Sampling Device

ELECTRIC SUBMERSIBLE
DISPOSABLE BAILER

Time -- 10:52 10:54 10:55
Temperature (Fahrenheit) -- 70.9 71.8 72.1
pH -- 8.2 8.7 .8
Conductivity (micromhos/cm) -- 597 554 549
Nephelometric Turbidity Units  -- »>200 >200 >200

BTS Chain of Custady
BTS Sample I.D.

DOHS HMTL Laboratory
Analysis

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 020618-DA-1

020618-DA-1
RW-2

SEQUOIA

TPH-D, BTEX,
PNA's by 8104,
PAH's by B100

Blymyer Engineers Inc.

page 2



Project # €20k 15-DA - 3

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date L ( -

15)c2

(“ I.F .
S>Qun Légian Jre

Client B[uf-""'\a"_-#’ E.w-g'm-u?.ﬂ et

Site Q T Tea r..(é-;:ma .
17

Thicimess | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ | Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water] Depth to well | Point: TOR
Well ID (in.) Qdor | Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (ft.) {ml) {ft.) bottom (ft.) or TOC
- - £ T
Mw 2 | 2 2y 1Z2.69| T0C | §
Hw-3 1 % P07 20,3 | 5
: 2- UA“-‘Q%% ‘L‘(‘;eﬁ.“‘-Q l.n.-{:,{_[ ) —_ (
5 M W = "f (‘i-é'_,"‘::‘\‘\’t: 4{_:.-( — A e p et B v G I C—
Mw-$ | & $,91 £/.5% q
! .E’-'u’\rHEJ 54y vy rw'z\* EIRE -
Rwy - | |2 2o Hie — reclml SPH 3 jé} 2% 16 .09 &
Rw-21 Y | Hem 6,30 | i1.9% <
)
AP Sore et
+ Ng S7H é’é ‘E r:l‘&d

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




WiLL MONITORING DATA SHELT

Project #: 520618-DA- |

Client: R [yrav Eing ml.ﬁﬂ,n no

Sampler: Dauid A .

)
Start Date: é/{8/o 2

Well LL.D.: o -7

Well Diameter: (22 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 2.2 ¢ g

Depth to Water: 7} {y

Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: A Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Purge Method: Sampling Method: , Bailer
Bailer Waterra -&Disposable Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
yMiddleburg Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submerstble Other Other:
Well Driziney ultiplier Well Diameter _Muoltpiier
_ Ry 0.04 4" 0.65
2.5 (Gals.) X pS I @ 0.16 6" 147
TR E— 3 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Gais.
Temp. Conductivity
Time @ or °C) pH (mS or uSY | Turbidity (NTU)| Gals. Removed Observations
A€ | £S5y | #-£ | 792 72cc 2.5 Fan, h.wt.m/_,s,'/;
464 |4 |8 | Fge 71ee < ) tess STy
95e | k9s [ 3.y | FsT 71T 7.5 ;
Did well dewater? Yes  (No Gallons actually evacuated: 7.4
Sampling Time: Jcocc Sampling Date: ¢ /¢ fo2
Sample LD.: 4w~ % Laboratory: < s4 4 o
Analyzed for: TPH-G #&TEX MTBE _TPH-)D} Other:
@ . '
Equipment Blank I.D.: T Time Duplicate [.D.:
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "L
ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rog“

~ Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




WL MONITORING DATA SHELT

Project #: p95¢,8-DA- | Client: B{,mer E“j,,;&n;m
Sampler: ‘Dau[t( A. Start Date: g/;gja 2
Well LD.: o~ 7 Well Diameter: (2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: D¢, 3 Depthto Water: 20 3
Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: A%, Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
Bailer Waterra -2¢Disposable Bailer
Disposabie Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
r:Middleburg Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible Other Other:
Weil Diameter  Muitiplier Well Diameter  Muitiplier
A Ql" 0.04 4" 0.65
e - (¢ by, 0.16 6" 1.47
£ T (Gals)X 3 C" o 3 037 Other radius’ * 0.163
Gals. :
Temp. Conductivity
Time @(i)r °C) pH (mS or u8) | Turbidity (NTU) | Gals. Removed Observations
1623 | b2 |2 | Ja4Yes > tee 2.5 |t ehedy
? 7
3 e —_ i el
o5 | ©et [Ty ey S2eg S "
ey | b F I F s | ipsE Tise 4 .

Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 72

Sampling Time: 3¢ Sampling Date: ¢ /502

Sample LD.: M -3 Laboratory: < eq 0

Analyzed for: TPH-G &IEX _MTBE TPH.PD Other: t

Equipment Blank 1.D.: e Time Duplicate I.D.:

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: ™,
ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project # 575615 - DA- | Client: Blymer Enguiteriig
Sampler: Dauid A . Start Date: é/,g/a 2 L
Well LD.: M iL-5 Well Diameter: /2. 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 7.t 5«4 Depth to Water: < g gl
Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (féet):
Referenced to: A (D) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSi HACH
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
Bailer Waterra &Disposable Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
“f\Middleburg Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible Other Qther:
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplies
g 2.5 & s e e
~5 - _ ; i.; W . " R
_FJ;,__%__(Gals.} X > - 3" 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Temp. Conductivity
Time @r ) pH (mS or uS) | Turbidity (NTU)| Gals. Removed Observations
414 esR | .1 | eTee 7 ls 2.5 Yon, ¢ loud o
a2y | b1 | .o | tesF X S ¢ leaving
v L
T4 (Lo |72 [0e 7250 ) i
Did well dewater?  Yes QY Gallons actually evacuated: 2 5
Sampling Time: <7 % Sampling Date: 4,4 lo2
Sample IL.D.:  pquc-5 Laboratory: < »4 0o
Analyzed for: TPH-G &TEX_ MTBE TPHD Other:
Equipment Blank LD.: @ .  Duplicate LD.:
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8 Post-purge: "8,
ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



WeLL MONITORING DATA SHE.T

Pl‘DjE:Ct #: 0206(3 - DA, ] Client B{.fMV' Eﬂql":ﬁﬁf’fr‘tm
-

Sampler: Dauid A. Start Date: 4/1gfo 2
Well LD.:  [Jw -7 Well Diameter: 2 3 & 6 8
Total Well Depth: [\, %4 Depth to Water:  [,.Zp,
Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: o) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSl HACH
Purge Method: Sampling Method: x Bailer

Bailer Waterra 4&Disposable Bailer

Disposable Bailer Peristaitic Extraction Port

Middleburg Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
\Electric Submersible Other Other:
Well Diameter _ Multiplier ___Well Diameter _Multiplier
- — 1" 0.04 & 0.65
GaT)?‘_(’é—_(GalS) X S - l G ‘q) ;" g;: 6Other ::;?usl *0.163
Temp. Conductivity
Time @or °C) pH (mS or u8) | Turbidity (NTU)| Gals. Removed Observations
(ST Fe g || L s 5760 Lf C}&(k‘f‘v‘é’q‘hflﬂlé} :{;:":
oS4 | 714 g Y | S5 ot 2 1"
(eSS | 2.\ 3% TR PACELE I ae Shaen
Did well dewater?  Yes ar% Gallons actually evacuated: | |
Sampling Time: (<Y Sampling Date: /,gfo2
Sample I.D.: @ w-2- Laboratory: € squ oo
Analyzed for; TPH-G &TEX_MTBE TPAD Other: N ,3, [ PA e
Equipment Blank L.D.: @ Tine Duplicate LD.
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
ORP (if reg'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



. 1680 ROGERS AVENUE CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT LAB Sequoia |oHs #
B LAI N E SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 851121105 ALL ANALYSES MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETECTION
PH;:: ‘:g:’ :;;3;}, ;;; LIMITS SET BY CALIFORNIA DHS AND
TECH SERVICES, nc. (408) [ ePA [] RWQCB REGION
O ua
CHAIN OF CUSTODY [J OTHER
BTS#(3206i%-PA-1 o
CLIENT L r SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
Blymyer Engineers, Inc. 2
SITE . _ : :
G. | Trucking L%) = "8“ Invoice and Report to : Blymyer Engineers, inc.
(]
1750 Adams Ave 3‘ 1% @ Attn: Mark Delterman
w| 2w
San Leandro, CA Elin | @ | &
MATR  CONTAINERS | O | © E
0 — 4
2 2|2 &
3% AEIEE
SAMPLE I.D. DATE me | &2 [roTAL o|lb | M| ADD'L INFORMATION]  STATUS _ |CONDITION| AB SAMPLE #
. 155w ‘
w2 bluapr T20H < AR Confirm only highest MIBE hit with Oxygenates by 8260
M- %0 RS Oxygenales = MIBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, TBA & Ethanol
~ X \l" ‘f-\
Pt =5 2% *
R -2 € | Yo X5 X
SAMPLING [DATE  [TIME [SAMPLING RESULTS NEEDED
: ) . N NO LATER THAN
COMPLETED (. fjf L. 1z ¢, |[PERFORMEDBY g A TER TH As contracted
RELEASED Br |DA7 |TIME RECf.?D BY [DATE |TiME
f)‘ft"—'[ e {-\( l‘t"'(a\_%’ U ;a 0}‘ 105{0 ‘ - L - -_m;:‘. M%Z’ /0fg
[RELEASED BY [DATE {TIME *RE(ZEIVE'D BY ' DATE |TIME
|RELEASED BY |DATE |TME ‘RECEIVED BY |DATE |TImME
DATE SENT _ |TIME SENT COOLER #

SHIPPED ViA




Client

Q i 4 s

- —

qua 2D YT L

WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST AND REPAIR ORDER

Inspection Date_& ' {‘X/i S84,

J .
Site Address | 15 Pdow~s fe. Stn (esuadvn  Inspected By O (X

1. Lid on box?

2. Lid broken?

3. Lid bolts missing?
4. Lid bolts stripped?
5. Lid seal intact?

6. Casing secure?

7. Casing cut leved?

8. Debris in wellbox?

9, Wellbox is too far above grade?
10. Wellbox is too far below grade?
11. Welibox is crushed/damaged?

12, Water standing in weilbox?

12a. Slanding above the top of casing?
12b. Standing below the top of casing?
12¢. Water even with the top of casing?
13. Well cap present?

15. Well cap functionai?

16. Can cap be pulied loose?
17. Can cap seal out water?
18, Padlock present?

19. Padlock functional?

14. Wall cap found secure?

|:J Check box if no deficiencies were found. Note below deficiencies you were able to correct.

Well |.D. Deficiency

Corrective Action Taken

v - Y

hoad leock /Cln

Nivw Cep | 1@ aaesezed {ock
!

gﬁn 22
3N~ o

Note below all defiencies that could not be corrected and still need to be corrected.

Well |.D. Persisting Deficiency

BTS Office assigns or
defers Correction to:

Date
assigned

Date
corrected

M\r‘u-"g WQ\\\"(%{. ﬂl‘lrb I :6( C&{thﬂ{t‘g{ E)TS CO” rem;r
C.nLSlt‘-\ci “A Lo 'l' lg a\jj—h(\(‘.w
Ry I




Appendix C

Laboratory Analytical Reports
McCampbell Analytical, Inc., dated June 6, 2001
and

Sequoia Analytical, Ihc., dated July 8, 2002




Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

1829 Clement Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501

110 2nd Avenue Scuth, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hittp://www.meccampbeil.com E-mail: main@mccampbeil.com
Client Project ID: #88288.1; GI Date Sampled: 05/30/01
Trucking Date Received: 05/30/01
Client Contact: Mark Detterman Date Extracted: 05/30/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 05/30/01

Dear Mark:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 1 sampies from your #88288.1; GI Trucking project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

06/06/2001

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Ao Le

Edward Bamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Blymyer Engineers, Inc. Client Project ID: #88288.1; GI | Date Sampled: 05/30/01
Trucking vad:

1829 Clement Avenue [ Date Recewed. 05-"30/01

Alameda, CA 94501 Client Contact; Mark Detterman ! Date Extracted: 06/01/01
Client P.O: | Date Analyzed: 06/01/01

Gasaline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrecarbens as Gasoline*, with Methy) tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; Califomia RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

. . N Ethyl- % Recovery
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE | Benzene | Toluene benzenc Xylenes Surrogate
68630 RW2 w - ND ND ND ND 100
L
Reporting Limit unless W 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated; ND
means not detected above
the reporting limit S 1.0 mgkg 0.05 0.003 6.003 % 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples it ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in rg/kg, and all TCLF and SPLF extracts
inug/L

* elustered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with swrogate peak

"The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsibie for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modifie¢ gasoling is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoiine range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d} gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically aitered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (7); f)
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) srrongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sammple that containg greater than ~3 vol. % sediment; |) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ' Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622

http://www.mccampbell.com E-matl: main@mccampbell.com

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

1829 Clement Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501

Client Project ID: #38288.1; GI . | D¢ Sampled: 05/30/01

3 |
Trucking ' Date Received: 05/30/01
Client Contact: Mark Detterman i Date Extracted: 05/30/01
Client P.O: - Date Analyzed: 05/30/01

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractabie Hydrocarbons as Diesel *

EPA methods modified 8015, and 3350 or 3510; California RWQCRE (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{3550) or GCFID{3510)

1)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(dY @Sii‘;‘éf?
68630 RW2 w 9000, 88
Reporting Limit unless otherwise W 50 ug/L
stated; ND means not detected abave
the reporting limit 5 1.0 mg/kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP

extracts in ug/L

* cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surragate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been

diminished by dilution of original extract.

"The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analynical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢}
aped diesel? is significant); d} gasoline range compounds are significant; ) medium boiling point pattern that does not match diesel (2); )
one 10 a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lghter than water immiscible sheen is present; 1) liquid
sampie that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644

gi Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hap://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbeil.com
QC REPORT
Date: 06/01/01-06/02/01 Matrix: Water
Exfraction:  TTLC
Concentration; ug/L %Recovery
Compound Amount RPD
ESample MS MsSD . Spiked MS MSD
SampielD: 60201 instrument: GC-7
© Surrogate? 0000 101.0 1010 ! 10000 : 101 101 . 0.0
Xylenes 0000 320 318 . 30.00 107 106 . 06
Ethyl Benzene 0.000 9.8 9.8 10.00 o8 98 0.0
Toluene 0.000 @ 10.2 10.1 10.00 102 101 10
Benzene . 0.000 95 9.5 10.00 95 95 ' 0.0
 MTBE 0000 105 104 | 1000 - 105 104 1.0
GAS 0000 1059 1063 . 10000 © 106 106 - 0.3
SampletD; 53001 Instrument GC-11B
' Surogatel 0000 1000 1080 ' 10000 : 100 108 i 7.7 |
TPH (diesel) T 0000 7250.0 - 7250.0 . 750000 : 97 . 97 0.0 !

% Re coverv=

{ MS-MSD
T MS+MSED)

{ ME-Sampley
AmountSpiked ’

)

<2100

RPD tneans Relative Petcent Deviation



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

—

110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:tiwwrw, mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mecanmpbell.com
QC REPORT
Date: 05/30/01 Matrix: Water
Extraction: TTLC
Concentration: uglL %Recovery
Compound Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked MS MSD -
SampielD: 53001 Instrument: GC-7

Surrogate1 . 0000 1000 980 10000 . 100 98 ° 20
Xylenes i 0.000 311 292 3000 ' 104 97 © 63
Ethyl Benzene | 0000 96 92 1000 96 92 43
Toluene - 0.000 9.8 9.4 1000 | 98 94 . 42
_' Benzene 0000 94 9.0 1000 | 94 90 @ 43
MTBE 0000 . 9.8 92 - 1000 | 98 92 ' 63
GAS 0000 © 1003 964 . 10000 | 100 96 | 39 .

Samplellx: 53001

tnstrument: GC-11B

Surrogate1 10000 1010 1020 10000 | 101 102 ! 1.0
TPH (diesel) D000 - 6750.0 6750.0  7500.00 90 %0 00
{ MS—-Sample)
% Rocavery = — i piked 00

( MS-MSD)
De-—————21
( MS+MSD)

RFD means Relative Fercemt Deviation




i

BLYMYER

ENGINEERS.INC. kB_ED_ 2@0«5’55[?)513'?
1629 Clement Av ‘
Alamoda.gh 94;3'113 (510)521-3778  FAX(510)865-2504 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD moe_1 oF |
| s PROJECT NAME/LOCATION )
S G Trocks z ~ TURNAROUND TIME: 3\(51(.’5 )_pavis)
SAMPLERS (SGNATURD \Y H=l 5| _|B = REHARKS:
' = EE 8|z 2
—?'5{& Ll N-OF HHLE
OATE ] X 3| SMPLEMAMEAOOTION HHEHEE
s E¥| E|(Z|Z|E|H g
afzfpt P ' et Lot | '
3 ot fins Ru qun & i 68630 ——
NEQUESTED BY: RESULTS AND IRYVOICE T0:
RELINGUISHED BY: msumm DATE / TikE - {SIGNATURE) {/ RELINGUISHED'BY: (SIGNARWRE) Ture /W REEEIVED BY: (SIGRATURE) (5/
2 ﬁ C? O
-
rqm«h’-?l (ﬁ-'—;;—:—r /Jd/r f{f« . I S“MA’ Sl SO
RELINQUISHED BY: !ﬁdmh DATE / TWIE Rtnmfbf %umv BY: {5 F‘rm'm DATE / TIME REMARKS:
WHITE: Acconpany Sample YELLOW BE, After Lab Sigas PINK: Origing) Sumpler '



. B85 Jarvis Dx
Sequ(}la Margen Hill, C:r;“;m‘?
: 408) T76-9600
W Analytical - EAX (408) 824308
www.sequozaiabs.can

8 Juiy, 2002

Mark Detterman
Blymyer Engineers
1829 Clement Street
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: -
Sequoia Work Order: MLF0531

Enclosed are the resuits of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/20/02
17:30. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

oo Fctlr

James Hartley
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210



. 885 Jarvis Dr
Sequma Margan Hill, CA 95037
. {408) 776-9600
w5 Analvtical FAX (408) 782-6308
v www.sequoialabs.can
Blymyer Engineers Project: -
1829 Clement Streer Project Number: G.I. Trucking Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Mark Detterman 07/08/02 09:51
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
[ Sample ID Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-2 MLF0331-01 ‘Water 06/18/02 10:00 06/20/02 17:30
MW.3 MLF053(-02 Water 06/18/02 10:30  06/20/02 17:30
MW-5 MLF0531-03 Water 06/18/02 09:27  06/20/02 17:30
RW-2 MLF0531-04 Water 06/18/02 10:58 06/20/02 17:30

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resuits in this report apply to the samples aralyzed in accordance with the chain of

; ! é ; custody document. This analvtical report must be reproduced in iIs entirety.

James Hartley, Project Manager

1 of 15



" . 885 Jarvis Dr
Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. {408) 776-9600
W Analytical FAX (408) 782:6308
www. quoialabs.com
Blymyer Engineers Project: -
1829 Clement Street : Project Number: G.I Trucking Reported:
Alameda CA, 34501 Project Manager: Mark Detterman 07/08/02 09:51
Diesel Hydrocarbons (C10-C28) by 8015B modified
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Resuit Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-2 (MLF0531-01) Water _Sampled: 06/18/02 10:00 Received: 06/20/02 17:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 49 ugl L 1F24016  06/24/02 06/27/02 3015Bm
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 4.7 % JO-150 " " " "
MW-3 (MLF0531-02) Water Sampled: 06/18/02 10:30 Received: 06/20/02 17:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 1100 51 ug/t 1 2F24016 06/24/02  06/27/02 8015Bm HC-12
Surrogate: n-Cctacosane 113 % $0-150 * " v "
MW-5 (MLF3531-03) Water Sampled: 06/18/02 §9:27 Received: 06/20/02 17:30
Diese! Range Organics (C10-C28) 61 49 ugl 1 IF24016  06/24/02 0672702 801SBm HC-14
Surrogate; n-Qctacosane 114 % 30-130 " " - ”
RW-2 (MLF0531-04) Water Sampled: 06/18/02 10:58 Received; 06/20/02 17:30
Diesel Rarge Organics (C10-C28) 280000 21000 upt 400  2F24DL6  06/24/02  06/2BA02 8015Bm D-14
Surrogate: n-Octacosane % 50-150 " " " i 5-01
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analvtical report mus: be reproduced in its entirety.
2 of 15



. 3 8835 Jarvis Dr
Sequma Margen Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 7769600
W Analytical FAX (408) 762-6X8
v www. equolalabs.com
Blymyer Engineers Project: -
1829 Clement Street Project Number: G.1. Trucking Reported:
Alameda CA. 94501 Project Manager: Mark Detterman 07/08/02 09:51

MTBE and BTEX by EPA 80218
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hiil

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared . Analyzed Method Notes
MW-2 (MLF0531-01) Water Sampled: 06/18/02 10:00 Received: 06/20/02 17:30
Methyi tert-butyi ether ND 25 ug/l { 2F25005  06/25/02 06/25/02 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " » " " .
Toluene ND 0.50 " " n " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " n " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 106 % 70-130 " " " "
MW-3 (MLF0531-02) Water Sampled: 06/18/02 10:30 Received: 06/20/02 17:30
Methyl tert-butyl echer 36 25 uml i 2F25005  06/25/02 (06/25/02 EPA 8021B
Benzene ND .50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 " " .
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 106 %% 70-130 " " “
MW-5 (MLF0531-03) Water Sampied: (6/18/02 09:27 Received: 06/20/02 17:30
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 25 ugl 1 2E25005 06/25/02 062502  EPA 8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " N n
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " .
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " . "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " "
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 100 % 70-130 * " "
RW-3 {(MLF0531-04) Water Sampied: 06/18/02 10:58 Received: 06/20/02 17:30
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 50 ol 30 2F25005 0625702  06/25/02  EPA8021B R-05
Benzene ND 10 “ " a " " " R-05
Toluene ND 10 " " " " R-05
Ethylbenzene ND 10 a - " " R-05
Xylenes (toral) ND 10 " " " " R-05
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 103 % 70-130 “ i "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this repart apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, This analviical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

3 of t5



Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis br

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequolalabs.cam

Blymyver Engineers
1829 Clement Street
Alameda CA, 94501

Project: -

Project Number: G.L Trucking
Project Manager: Mark Detterman

Reported:
07/08/02 09:51

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Reporting
Analyte Resuit Limit Units Dilution Barch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-3 (MLF0531-02) Water Sampled: 06/18/02 10:30 Received: 06/20/02 17:30
Ethanol ND 40 ugl i 2F30001  06/30/02 07/01/02 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 - " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 3.1 0.50 " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " *
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " "
Ethyiene dibromide ND 0.50 " "
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 HI% 50-140 "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

4 of 15




. 885 Jarvis Dr
@ Sequma Morgen Hill, CA 95037
(408) T76-9600

v Analvtical EAX (408) 7826308
: v www. sequoialabs.camn

Blymyer Engineers Project: -

1829 Clement Street Project Number: G.I. Trucking Reported:

Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Mark Detterman 07/08/02 09:51

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270C
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
RW-2 (MLF0531-04) Water Sampled: 06/18/02 10:58 Received: 06/20/02 17:30 A-01
Acenaphthene ND 100 ugl 20 2F25009 06/25/02 070342  EPAS270C
Acenaphthylene ND 100 " " " " " “
Anthracene ND 100 " " " " " “
Benzoic acid ND 210 “ " " " " "
Benzo {a) anthracene ND 100 " " " " " "
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND 100 " - " " " "
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 100 " " " " . “
Benzo (ghi) perylene ND 110 " " “ " . "
Benzo(a]pyrene ND 100 " " " “ " "
Benzyl alcohol ND 210 " " " " " "
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 100 " “ " " “ "
Bis(2-chioroethyl}ether ND 210 " " " " " "
Bis(2-chloroisopropy!)ether ND 100 " " " " " “
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 210 " " " " . “
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 100 - " " " " "
Buty! benzyl phthalate ND 100 " " " " " "
4-Chloroaniline ND 1000 " " " " " "
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 100 " " " " “ "
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 100 " " " " u "
2-Chlorophenol WD L00 " " " " -- -
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 210 " . " " . .
Chrysene ND 100 " " “ " " N
Dibenz fa,h} anthracene ) ND 100 " " " " .
Dibenzofuran ND 100 " " " " " "
Di-n-butyi phthalate ND 100 " " " . " "
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 210 " " " " " .
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 210 " . " "

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 210 " " “ " " "
3,3 -Dichlorobenzidine ND 1000 " " " " " "
2.4-Dichlorophenol ND 100 " " " " “ "
Diethyl phthalate ND 100 " " " " - "
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 210 o " " " " "
Dimethyt phthalate ND 100 " . “ " " "
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 100 " " " " " "
2,4-Dinitrophenoi ND 210 " " . " " "
2 4-Dinitrotoluene ND 100 " " " " . "
2.6-Dinitrotoluene ND 100 " " " " " -
Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 100 " " " " " "
Fluoranthene ND 100 - " " " " "
Fluorene ND 100 " " " " a "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply te the samples anaivzed in accordance with the chain of

custody documenr. This analytical report must be reproduced in s entirety.

5 of 15



885 Jarvis Dr

Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

W Analytical FAX (408) 7826308

www.stquotalabs.can

Blymvyer Engineers _ Project: -
1829 Clemenrt Street Project Number: G.L Trucking Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Mark Detterman ‘ 07/08/02 09:31

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270C
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
RW-2 (MLF0531-04) Water _Sampled: 06/18/02 10:58 Received: 06/20/02 17:30 A-01
Hexachlorabenzene ND 100 ugl 30 2F25008 062502  07/03/02  EPAB2TOC
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 210 " " w " " "
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 210 " « v " u "
Hexachtoroethane ND 210 " " " " " "
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND 210 " " " " “ "
Isophorone ND 100 " " " » " "
2-Methyinaphthalene ND 100 " " “ " " .
2-Methylphenoi ND 100 - " " " " "
4-Methyiphenol ND 100 - " " " “ "
Naphthalene ND 100 " " r " " "
2-Nitroaniline KD 210 . . " " - "
3-Nitroaniline ND 2100 " " " " " "
4-Nitroaniline ND 1000 " " " " " "
Nitrobenzene ND 100 " " . " “ "
2-Nitrophenol ND 100 " " " " " "
4-Nitrophenol ND 210 . - " " " "
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 210 " " " " " "
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 100 " " " " " "
Pentachiorophenol ND 210 " " " " " "
Phenanthrene ND 100 - " " " " "
Phenol ND 100 " " " " - "
Pyrene ND 100 - " " " " ~
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 210 “ " “ " " "
2.4.5-Trichlorophenol ND 100 . " " " " "
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 100 . " " " " "
Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol 34.7% 2.86 " "
Surrogare: Phenol-dt 14.8 % 15-50 " " " " 5-06
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-dJ 116 % 68-115 " ” " " 5.06
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 81.6% 70-120 " " " "
Surrogaie; 2.4.6-Tribromophenol 78.7% 23-176 “ " " "
Surrogate: p-Terphenvi-di4 775% 84-143 " " " “ 3-06
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resuits in this repom apply o the samples anafyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, This anaivtical report must be reproduced in i1s entirety.

6 of 15



. 885 Jarvis Dr
@ Seq uol1a Morgan Hill. CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

W Analvtical FAX (408) 7826308
v www.squoiatabs.com

Blymver Engineers Project: -

829 Clement Street Project Number: G.1. Trucking Reported:

Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Mark Detterman (7/08/02 09:51

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C10-C28) by 8015B modified - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFD
Analvte Resubt Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limis RPD Limnit Notes
Batch 2F24016 - EPA 3510B
Blank (2F24016-BLK1) Prepared: 06/24/02 Analyzed: 06/25/02
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: n-Oclacosane 49.3 " 50.0 8.6 50-150
LCS (2F24016-BS1) Prepared: 06/24/02 Analyzed: 06/25/02
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 442 ] ul 300 884 60-140
Surrogate: n-Cctocosane £1.7 " Jo.g §3.4 J0-150
LCS Dup (2F24016-BSD1) Prepared: 06/24/02 Analyzed: 06/25/02
Diesel Range Organics (C[10-C28) 468 30 ugil 500 935 60-140 5.7 50
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 47.6 " 50.0 935.2 50-150
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply ta the samples anaiyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

7 of 15




885 Jarvis Dr

Sequoia Mecgmn Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

\ ¥ 4 An alytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www. sequoialabs.cam

Blvmyer Engineers Project: -
1829 Clement Street Project Number: G.I. Trucking Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Mark Detterman 07/08/02 09:51

MTBE and BTEX by EPA 8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result °%REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 2F25005 - EPA 5030B |P/T]
Blank (2F25005-BLK1) " Prepared & Analyzed: 06/25/02
Methyl tert-buryl cther WD 5 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Totuene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzenc ND 0.50
Xylenes 1totaly ND 0.50
Surrogate: a.a.a- Trifluorotoluene nEg M 10.0 V4.9 T0-130
LCS (2F25005-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/25/02
Benzene 9.49 0.50 ugsl 10.6 94.9 70-130
Toluene 9.63 0.50 " 10.0 96.3 70-130
Ethylbenzene 9.3 0.50 " 10.0 93.1 70-130
Xylenes (total) 294 0.50 " 30.0 98.0 70-130
Surragate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 9.36 " 10.6 93.6 70-130
Matrix Spike (2F25005-MS1) Source: MLF0531-01 Prepared & Analvzed: (6/25/02
Benzene 7.89 .50 ugsl 6.60 ND 120 60-140
Toluene:. 421 0.50 " 187 ND 106 50-140
Ethylbenzene 8.66 0.50 " 9.20 ND 94.1 60-140
Xylenes (total) 443 0.50 " 46.1 ND 96.1 60-140
Surrogate: a.a.a- Trifluorotoiucne 197 " 16.0 97 70-430 QM-07
Matrix Spike Dup (2F25005-MSD1) Source: MLF0531-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/25/02
Benzene 929 050  uel 6.60 ND L4t 60-140 163 25 QM-07
Toluene 459 0.50 " 39.7 ND 116 60-140 3.64 25
Ethylbenzene 102 0.50 " 9.20 ND 111 60-140 163 23
Xylenes (total) 322 0.50 " 46.1 ND 113 60-140 16.4 25
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluoroiofuene 219 " 10.¢ 229 70-130 QM-07
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report appiy 1o the samples anaivzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced ir iis entirety.

g of 15



. 385 Jarvis Dr
Sequma Mergan Hill. CA 95037
- (408) 776-9600
A ¥ 4 Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308
v www. sequoialabs.cam
Blymyer Engineers Projeet: -
1829 Clement Street Project Number: G.I. Trucking Reported:
Alameda CA, 9450] Project Manager: Mark Detterman 07/08/02 09:51
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control’
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Anaiyte Result Limit Units Levei Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2F30001 - EPA S030B P/T
Blank (2F30001-BLK1} Prepared & Analyzed: 06/30/02 ‘
Ethanol ND 40 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Methy! tert-buryl ether ND 0.50
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyt tert-butyi ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50
1 2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethylene dibromide ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: |.2-Dichloroethane-d4 335 .00 107 60-140
LCS {2F30001-BS1} Prepared & Analyzed: 06/30/02
Methyi tert-butyl ether 10.0 050  upd 10.0 100 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 527 " 3.00 105 60-140
LCS (2F30001-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/30/02
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.88 0.50 ug/l 8.40 106 70-130
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-dd 3.38 " 500 108 60-140
LCS Dup (2F30001-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/30/02
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.5 350  ugl 10.0 105 70130 4.88 25
Surrogate: {.2-Dichloroethane-d4 342 5.00 108 60-140
LCS Dup (2F30001-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/30/02
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.85 0.50 ugyl 8.40 105 70-130 0,338 25
Surrogare: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 s " 5.00 105 60-140

Matrix Spike (2F30001-MS1)

Source: MLF(539-04

Prepared & Analyzed: 06/30/02

Methyl wert-butyl ether

118 050  ugl

10.5 31 82.9 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance witk the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in {Is entirety.

9 of 15



CD Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 7763600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.quoialabs.can

Blymyer Engineers
1829 Clement Streer
Alameda CA, 94501

Project: -
Project Number: G.1. Trucking
Project Manager: Mark Detterman

Reported:
17/08/02 09:51

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Analyre

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Result Limit Units Level Resuit %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 2F30001 - EPA 5030B P/T

Matrix Spike (2F30001-M$1)

Source: MLF0539-04 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/30/02

Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4

Matrix Spike Dup (2F30001-MSD1)

529 ug/l J.00 106 60-140

Source: MLF(53%-04 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/30/02

Methyl tert-butyl ether

2.1 0.50 ug/l 10.5 LR 85.7 70-130 2.51 25

Surrogaie: {.2-Dickloroethane-d4

318 i joo | 103 s0-140

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resuits in this report apply to the samples anaivzed in accordance with the chairn of
custody document. This analytical reporz must be reproduced im its entirety.

10 of 15




* 885 Jarwis Dr
Sequma Morgan HiB, CA 95037
. (408) T76-9600
W Analytical FAX (908) 782-6308
hd www. equoialabs.con
Blymyer Engineers Project: -
1829 Clement Street Project Number: G.L Trucking Reported:
Alameda CA. 94501 Project Manager: Mark Detterman 07/08/02 09:51

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270C - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Analyte

Result

Repornting Spike  Source
Limit  Units Level  Result

%REC RPD
%REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 2F23009 - EPA 35108 SepFunnel

Blank (2F25009-BLK1)

Prepared: 06/25/02 Analyzed: 07/03/02

Acenaphthene
Acenapithyicne
Anthracene

Benzoic acid

Benzo (a) anthracene
Benzo {b) flucranthene -
Benzo (k) fluoranthene
Benzo (ghi) pervienc
Benzo{ajpyrene

Benzyl alcohol
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane
Bis(2-chloroethyl}ether
Bis(2-chioroisopropyl)ether
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate
4-Bromophenyi phenyl cther
Butyl benzyl phthalate
4-Chloroanitine
2-Chloronaphthalene
4.Chlorg-3-methylphenol
2-Chlo"rophcn0!
4.Chlorophenyl phenyl ether
Chrysene

Diibenz (a,h) anthracene
Dibenzofuran

Di-n-butyi phthalate
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1.3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichiorobenzene
3.3".Dichlorobenzidine
2,4-Dichloraphenc!

Diethyl phthalate
2.4-Dimethylphenol
Dimethyi phthalate
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2.4-Dinitrotoluene

4555855558338 8565858555858688888856658388358

5.0 ug/l

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.
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. 885 Jarvis Dr
SEQUO]& Morgan Hil, CA 95037
. (408) 776-9600
W Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308
v www, sequoialabs.can
Blymver Engineers Praject: -
1829 Clement Street Project Number: G.[. Trucking Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager; Mark Detterman 07/08/02 09:51

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270C - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level %REC  Limits Limit Notes
Batch 2F25009 - EPA 3510B SepFunnel
Blank (2F25009-BLK1) Prepared: 06/25/02 Analyzed: 07/03/02
2.6-Dinitrotoluene ND 5.0 ugsl
Di-n-ocryl phthalate ND 5.0 "
Flucranthene ND 5.0 "
Fluorene ND 5.0 "
Hexachlorobenzene WD 5.0
Hexachiorobutadiene ND 10 "
Hexachiorocyclopentadiene ND 10
Hexachlorocthane ND 10 "
[ndeno (1.2,3-cd) pyrene ND L0
isophorone ND 5.0 !
2-Methyinaphthalene ND 5.0
2-Methylphenal ND 50
4.Methylphenol ND 5.0 "
Naphthalene NB 50 "
2-Nitroaniline ND 10 "
3-Nitroaniiine ND 100
4-Nitroaniline ND 30 "
Nitrobenzene ND 50
2-Nitrophenol ND 3.0 "
4-Nirophenol ) ND 10
M-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 10 "
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 5.0
Pentachlorophenol ND 10
Phenanthrene ND 5.0 "
Phenol ND 5.0 "
Pyrene ND 5.0 "
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND L0 "
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 5.0 "
2,4.6-Trichlorophenol ND 5.0
Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol 244 " oo 48.8 2-88
Surrogate: Phenoi-d6 134 " 0.0 26.8 15-30
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d3 42.2 - 50.0 84.4 68-113
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenvi 50.8 " 30.0 102 70-120
Surrogate: 2.4.6-Tribromophenol 46.1 " 500 §2.2 23-176
Surrogate: p-Terphenyi-dl4 52.2 " 0.0 o4 94-143

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulis in this report apply to the sampies aralyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical repors must be reproduced in its entirety.

12 of 15



' Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www, sequoialabs.can

Blymyer Engineers Project: -

1829 Clement Street Project Number: G.1. Trucking Reported:

Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Mark Detterman 07/08/02 09:51

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270C - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result °%REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2F25009 - EPA 35108 SepFunnel
Blank (2F25009-BLK1) Prepared: 06/25/02 Analyzed: 07/03/02
LCS (2F250{)9-BS1) Prepared: 06/25/02 Analyzed: 07/03/02
Acenaphthene 477 50 ug/l 50.0 95.4 67-118
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 53.6 5.0 " 50.0 107 56-125
2-Chlorophenol 43.0 5.0 “ 50.0 86.0 §7-118
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 379 13 50.0 758 38-103
2 4-Dinitrotglueng 51.4 3.0 " 500 103 62-113
4-Nitrophenol 14.5 ] 500 20.0 16-48
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 36.2 5.0 50.0 72.4 38112
Pentachiorophenol 41.7 10 " 50.0 834 50-111
Phenol 17.0 5.0 50.0 4.0 22-53
Pyrene 55.0 5.0 " 500 110 T1-147
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 46.7 10 50.0 33.4 62-109
Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol 25.6 0.0 ji1.z 2-86
Surrogate: Phenol-db 13.5 " ing iLe 15-5¢
Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d3 4313 50.0 86.6 68-115
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 3i.6 * 500 103 70-120
Surrogare: 2.4,6-Tribromophenol 2.7 " 50.0 105 23-176
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl-d14 53.3 " s50.0 167 91-143
LCS Dup (2F25009-BSD1) Prepared: 06/25/02 Analyzed: 07/03/02
Acenaphthene ' 465 50 uwl 50.0 930  67-L18 135 30
4-Chloro-3-methyiphenot 532 5.0 " 50.0 106  56-125  0.749 30
2-Chlorophenoi 421 5.0 " 50.0 84.2 57-118 212 30
1.4-Dichicrobenzene 364 10 " 50.0 728 58-103 4.04 30
2,4-Dinitrotoluens 518 5.0 50.0 104 62-113 0.775 30
4-Nitrophenol 15.2 10 b 50.0 304 16-48 4.7 30
M-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 355 5.0 50.0 71.0 38-112 1.95 30
Pentachlorophenol 43.8 10 50.0 87.6 50-111 491 30
Phenoi 17.0 5.0 50.0 34.0 22-53 0.00 30
Pyrene 54.4 5.0 " 50.0 109 71-147 1.10 30
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene 449 10 30.0 89.8 62-109 393 36
Surrogate: 2-Fluorophenol 2435 i 300 49.0 2-86
Surrogate: Phenol-d6 15.1 ’ 0.0 30.2 15-50

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
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. 885 Jarvis Px
Sequma Margam Hill. CA 95037
R (408) T76-9600
W Analytical FAX (405) 7826308
v www, equoialabs.cam
Blymyer Engineers Project: -
1829 Clement Street Project Number: G.I Trucking Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Mark Detterman 07/08/02 09:51

Semivolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270C - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Analyte Result

Reporting
Lirmit

Spike
Units Level

Source
Result

%REC

%REC
Limits

RPD
Limit Notes

Batch 2F25009 - EPA 3510B SepFunnel

LCS Dup (2F25009-BSD1}

Prepared: (6/25/02 Analyzed: 07/03/02

Surrogate: Nitrobenzene-d5 40.9
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl - 49.2
Surragate: 1,4,6-Tribromophenol j22
Surrogate: p-Terphenvi-d14 328

ugt 50,0
“ 500
" 50.0
. 50.0

1.8
98.4
104
106

68-113
70-120
23-176
91-143

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resuits in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced im its entirety.
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. 885 Jarwis Dr
Sequma Margen Hill, CA 95037
. (408) T76-9600
W Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308
v www. sequotalabs.can
Blymyer Engineers Project: -
1829 Clement Street Project Number: G.I Trucking Reported:
Alameda CA, 94501 Project Manager: Mark Detterman 07/08/02 09:51
Notes and Definitions

A-01L This sample was run at a ditution due to non-target matrix interference.
D-14 Chromatogram Pattern; Weathered Diesel C10-C28
HC-12 Hvdrocarbor pattern is present in the requested fuel quantiration range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
HC-14 A hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fiel quantitation range but it does not resemble the paniern of the requested fuel,

The pattern more closely resembles that of a heavier hydrocarbon mix.
OM-07  The spike recovery was outside control limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS

TECOVETY.
R-03 The sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes resulting in elevated reporting limits.
5-01 The surrogate recovery for this sample is not available due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or

martrix interferences.
5-06 The recovery of this surrogate is ourside conerol limits due to ‘sample dilution which was required by high analyte concentration in

the sample and/or matrix interference.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
MR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resuits in this reporr apply ta the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documeny. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
15 of 15
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